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VIRGINIA: IN THE GENERAL DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CITY OF 
HAMPTON, CIVIL DIVISION 

MJTION R>R JL~lT 

TAKE NOTICE that on the 12th day of July, 1979, at 2: 00 p. . , or 

as soon thereafter as the matter nay be heard, the above Plaintiffs 

the aforesaid court for judgment against the above Defendant in the s of 

FIVE 'niOUSAND DOlLARS, ~~for ptiWJ;r.b'f'C'ilmxags::::amr1s3.c •ssca in ~ed 

on June 3, 1979. (.n 

t"".:: .... 
,.·. 

~· .. 
,. 

'·· 

I hereby certify that I nailed a true copy of the foregoing to the 

above defendant at the above address on the · Z z._., day of Jme, 1979. 

C.cdcnnara .. and Shea 
Attorneys at Law 
133 King's ~~ay 
P. 0. Drm-;er 310 
Hampton, Virginia 
(804) 722-9879 

Judgment in e7anten the Plaintiff for t e 
:;:J --sum of $. )f(J). (ll_ en .\. :o~.t )'\(lD~ol__ __ \·Ti th % 

Interest fr:..:·:l1-;J~:lcl:u:d. t;) ( JJ , C1C_> _co ts. 

Givan under my ::o.nd t hi ~day rfi)lhl r/9 
23669 ~"'?_ I ' • () • . v ., h ~ 

'/ // . 
T dga 1 

er::td. f!..·· strict : ~~~~~ 
_l-{)i .DivisiJn 
Hampton, Va-.-

-I i\· ,· 



VIRGINIA: IN THE GENERAL DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CITY OF HAMPTON, 
CIVIL DIVISION 

,. 
I 

I; 
!l 

MOTION TO SET ASIDE DEFAULT JUDGMENT 

" NOW COMES the Defendant, by counsel, pursuant to Va. 
li 
flCode Ann.§§ 8.01-428 A and sets forth the following: 
I! 
:i 
li 1. On or about July 12, 1979, Warren H. MacNamara, 
,, 
lj Esquire, on behalf of the Plaintiffs, filed a Motion for 
I; 
if Judgment herein praying for judgment against Defendant in the 
I 
I! amount of $5,000.00 "for punitive damages and losses incurred 

1; on June 3, 1979." Said Motion was set for hearing on July 12, 
i ~ 
j! 

li 1979. 
fi 
f 

The claim had to do with Plaintiffs' alleged loss of 

j: luggage while flying from the Bahama Islands to Hampton. 
i 

!: 
f 2. Defendant retained the law firm of Kirkland and 

j! Ellis, 1776 King Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20006, to 
1: !i protect its interests in the subject matter. 

il 3. On July 5, 1979, Mr. MacNamara agreed with Tom 

li Kirby of Kirkland and Ellis to continue the matter for two 
!: 
j: 
;: weeks pending an investigation. See copy of letter dated July 
; ~ 

I" 
l: 5, 1979 attached. hereto as Exhibit "A". Pursuant to said 
I 

1: agreement, the matter was continued to July 26, ~979. 

4. Investigation revealed that Defendant had several 

!'substantial defenses to the Motion for Judgment, and during a 

! telephone conversation between Mr. MacNamara and Mr. Kirby on 

::July 18, 1979, Mr. MacNamara, acting as attorney and agent for 

i; the Plaintiffs agreed to continue the matter furthe.r, so that 

l;he could review certain material to be provided him by Mr. 
i; 
.t 
I! Kirby. Mr. MacNamara further agreed that if, upon review of 

il said material with his clients, he decided to proceed with the 
11 . 
IJlaw su1t, he would notify Defendant and give Defendant time to 

' 
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retain local counsel and moke its defense. Said material was 

:provided with Mr. Kirby's letter of July 20, 1979, a copy of 

~·which is attached hereto as Exhibit "B". 
~ i .. 5. Contrary to the agreement with Defendant's .. 
! 
I 
;.attorney, the matter was not continued. On July 26, 1979, 

~without any notice to Defendant, a Default Judgment against 

i:Defendant in the amount of $5,000.00 was obtained. 
:: 
It 

f 6. Neither Plaintiffs nor their attorney notified ,. 
l: 
;Defendant that the default judgment had been obtained. 
I 

!:Although Mr. Kirby attempted by telephone call to Mr. 

L lola c Nama r a ' s office to determine the status of the rna t t e r , he 
I, 

1: 
!\was not informed of the judgment. 

j; 7. On August 9, 1979, Mr. Kirby wrote Mr. MacNamara 
p • r request1ng that l-1r. l-lacNamara advise him of the status of the 
L 
II :;matter. A copy of said letter is attached hereto as Exhibit 
I; 
I ~ 

r 11 C". Said letter was never responded to. 
,: 
J\ 8. On August 30, 1979, Defendant was advised that an 
!l . ' 

j:order of Execution had been issued by the General District 
li 
i'cour t of the City of Hampton to the Sheriff of the City of 
i· t: 
i'Norfolk, directing the Sheriff to levy on the goods and 
·I p . 
jichattels of Defendant located in the City of Norfolk, Virginia. 
:! 
j' 9. Certain goods and chattels of the Defendant were 
!; 
rlevied upon pursuant to said Order of Execution, and a forth-

lcoming bond in the amount of $10,000.00 was given in connection 
t 

:'therewith by the Defendant. A copy of said forthcoming bond is 

attached hereto as Exhibit "D". 

2 



10. The actions of Plaintiffs in breaching their 

agreement to continue the matter, and in deliberately failing 

·to advise Defendant's attorney of the status of the matter or 

.of their wrongfully obtained default judgment until after the 

time for filing an appeal of or Motion to Reconsider said 

Judgment had passed, constitute a fraud upon the Court or, in 

:the alternative, constitute circumstances under which this 

:Court should set said default judgment aside. 
! 

WHEREFORE, Defendant prays for the following relief: 

(a) That the judgment obtained on July 26, 1979 in 

! the above captioned matter be vacated and set aside. 
~: 
I .. 
. , 

(b) That the above captioned matter be set down for 

:hearing on the merits at the earliest agreeable time. 

I 
!i 

!: 

,·Willcox, Savage, Lawrence, Dickson 
!· & Spindle, P.C. 
::1800 Virginia National Bank Building 
!:Norfolk, Virginia 23510 

I. NOTICE 

Take notice that the foregoing Motion will be brought on 

;.for hearing before the General District Court for the City of 

·Hampton, Civil Division at 2:00p.m. on Thursday, October 4, 

,1979, or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard. 

3 



CERTIFICATE 

·This is to certify that a copy of the foregoing Motion and 

,. ·Notice was rna.iled to counsel for the Plaintiffs this l.J day 

of September, 1979 • 

.. . ; 



KIRKLAf-.JD ~ ELUS 

Washington Oiiica 
Area Coda 202 857-5000 

To Call Writar Direct 
202 857- 50 6 2 

li. H. 11cNamara, Esq • 
.Hc~l~"':tara and Shea 
133 King's Way 
P.O. Drawer 310 
Hampton, VA 23669 

1776 K Streel. N.W. 
Washington. D.C. 20006 

July 5, 1979 

·. 

Chicago O~~ice 
Area Coc!e 312 851-2000 

Telex 25-4361 
200 E. R:tndolph Drive 

Chicago. Ill. 6050 1 

Re: Shea v. National Airlines - General District 
Court for the City of Hampton 

Dear ~rr. McNamara: 

Thank you f~r your courtesy in talking with me on 
July 5, 1979. During that conversation, we agreed that 
th~ July 12 date set for response to your motion for 
judgr:tent ~.;auld be extended for two weeks, and that you 
would notify the court·of that extension. We also 
agreed that you would provide me with some basic infor­
mation concerning the Sheas' claL~, which I understand 
relates to luggage lost after their return from Nassau. 

.. Upon receipt of your .1l.etter, we will conduct an 
investigation and, if necessary, retain local counsel. 
!f ·local counsel is retained, you will be informed 
promptly. 

Again, thank you for your cooperation. 

Sincerely oz .. _ ... ~ 
Tom K 

TK:bas v 
cc :. . J. Lindsey 

EXHIBIT A 
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5062 July 10, 1979 

~qan:en H. Mc~Iar.a.ra, Esq. 
l1c~1a:m.ara and Shea 
J.33 Kin.g 1 s Way 

· ~ ... o •. Drawer 310 :_ · 
Hampton, Virginia 23o69 

· ·.· .. Re: Shea. v. ~lationa~ Airlines General. 
District COurt .for tha city of Hampton 

. 
Dear Mr. McNamara: 

_Thar~< you for your lette~ of July 1l and for returning 
my call on JuJ.y 18. Based .upon ~~e information you:!:p:-ovided, 
we have been abla to confirm that t.~a Sheas did not· t=av9l on 
National at all duz-L"'"lg the f~ight on whic.~ their luggaga 
was lost. Instead, the computa~ shows ~~at they f1ew through 
Baltimore, using Eastern a.~d United. 

Since this was an international f2ight, it was covered 
hy ths- Warsaw Convention. I hava attaciled a copy of this 
for your rsfarenca.. You will nota that t.mdar Ar+..icla 30 {3) 1 

~iability for lost·1uggage rests on the carriers who actua~1y 
parfo::cned ~~e transportation, in this case Un;i.ted, Eastern 
and.possibly Babamasair. 

. ." · .. ;· ... : : ... 
. . ·-As I. e."Cplained, the ca::isrs have mutnal.ly .agreed. that 

l.ost ·luggage adjust!ne.L"'lts are handlad by the last carriar L~. 
the cha~r i.:l t.:Us case Unitad. You wil~ note that iL-ticle 
30 (c} expressly gives a cause of act-±on against ''"the last--. 
ca.rriar. It ~·According to united's computer I the Sheas have 
filed a claim with United fo:::: a red suit bag bearing tag 
il4-72-96 which cla~ is racorded as SND j0753. United 
has mailad the Sheas a claim form and, upon receipt of ~'le 
information requested there~ appears ready to ma<a a reason­
a~2e szt~ement. In that regard, however, I cal~ your atten­
tion to the 1i=litations of ~iability set out in Articla 22 (2) • 

EXHIBIT B 
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'i-larren H.. Hc!'lama.ra, Esq. 
July 20, J..979 
Page T:tiO 

There are many other reas.on.s why ~~e Sheas have no 
claim aga.i.nst :Nationa~, which neveJ: ca~ied ~~air bags. 
For exampla1 no prompt clabrwas made in writing to t; 
National,. Do= ~ers ~a other· tar.n.s. of 'National's tarif£ 
.concaZD.i.ng lost luggage compllad with.. :t: have attached 
"pagas.: from a recent pleading citing nti!:le.rOUS casas holding 
that ... ~ntil tax iff ·provisions have an effect equivalent 
to-1~~ .. :~:: 0 __ ::.,_· ••• ···.·_ ..... •• :.= • .. · ... · .. ·=-.. ~:_<::_~_· . .: . ··.-.. · · .. ; -...... 

. ~~~--I hooe ~~at this letter and the Wa:rsa•o~~ Convention 
·.p:rOvdi~e. you with _sufficient grouna.S to drop your suit 
against- ~iat.ionaJ.. If so, pleasa let I::.e kno~. If not~ I 
understand that you wm grant me a fu..~el: i:WO-\~eek 
extension OD which to ras:pond to your Motion for Judg::baOt. 

T.~~ you for your co~-tesy. 

Sincerely yours, 

7 



5062 August 9, 1979 

t·;ar:ren B. !·1cNamara, Esq. 
l·~Nar.a.ra and. Shea 
~33 Ktng•s Way 
P.O. Drawer 310 
Hampton; Virginia. 23669 

Shea v. National. Airlines General. 
District court for the City of Hampton 

In ~ate July we agreea "CC. extsnd the date on Wlllc.a 
:Nai:ional must respond to your outstandi.:Ig i~tion for 
Jue~'lt pendi:tg your decision as to \vhether or not it 
should be -;-Titnd:r:awn.. I have not heard f:cm you sinca, 
and. yew: secrat.ar_r was Unable to give me a status repo.rt 
\·1hen I called .. 

I pres\m'Je. that you still have tho matter under 
con~idaration and will advise res when. vou reach a decision .. 
Yf you 3lect to procaed, we will retain local counsel 
and make rhea prompt respons.a to which you are entitl.ed. 
!n the n:eanti!!:B,. however1 I understand that the case 
wll~ remain .in alleyance. As we di---cussad, si.n.ca NationaJ. 
did. not. ever carr:t the Sheas on. their jo~ey home, it 
has a number of absoJ.uta def.e!lses which it does :lOt ~i!lb 
to losa by default • 

. Th~~ you for· your cont.inJ,; ny .cour-~sy in this nM.ltta= .. 

I ~ook fo:o-~ard to hearblg from you. 

Si:lcere.ly yours,. 

Tom K~ 

TWK:srem 

EXHIBIT C 



FORT(COi'v'\JNG BOND 

Know Ali Men by These Prese,1ts, that we ..... t~~~-~.?.~.~~ .. !.t.~-~~~~~-~- .~J ~<?~~ .. X.~ ~~-~~.50:1' 

.!.~.~--'·· .. ~\~.~:?.~!:~!. .... ~~ ... !.~:.~ ... ~~~ .. ~~-~-~~~ ... ~.~-~-~~ ~.:Y: ... ~--.~~-~-~. ~.C? .~... ..... ..... ..... . .. ........ . 

are held 3nd firmly bound unto ... ;tS~~~.n-... ?. ~ .... ~-~~.?.-.. ~ ... P.~.~.~-~ ... ~.~~.?.-............. . 

in the sum of S ..... !.9.l.9.9.9..~.9.9 ....................................................................... Dollars to tht· l·~•y;:1ent whe:r~of 

well and truly to be made _to the said ... ~~~-~P.-.. J~.! ... ~.1:?:~.~ ... ~. P..;.~~~ ... ;?9:~.a... . ..... afore-said 

we bind ourselves and our. heirs jointly a~d severally, firmly, by these prest-uts. And we hereby· 

waive the benefit of our homestead exemptions, respectively, as to this obligati;.HL Sealed with our 

seals and dated this .. 3.~.~-'!:! .... : .. day of. ...... ~P.S.~~-~ ...................... Nineteen Hundred and .... £7. ............... : ..... . 

The condition ~f the above obligation is such that whereas ... ~~Y.~.n ... f'.~ ... §.h~_g. ... ~ ... P.t.~.P.~ ... S.he a 

obtained ~~~~ on the ... 39.th .......... day of ...... AY~~-1; .......... :; .................. .19 .. 1.9 ........... , from 
an Order of execution . 

§.~~~~~ ..•. 1?.1:.~~~!.g.t ... Q.Q~~- .. R~j;;_g_:~l .......................... ~·········ditected to CHARLES H. LEAVITT, 

Sheriff, of the City of Nor folk, Virginia, for taking the goods and chattels of .. !!~'!?!.~!!~----~-~~!f...~~-s 

--·····················-····--··-·····----·· .. ····--···············--······----to satisfy the said ... 9.~g~:r.. .. .Qr. ... ~.~~-~g:f!.kQ~ ...................... . 
the sum of $ .. 5..,_Q_QQ.!'.Q9. ............. :.~ .................................................................. -.•..•• ~ ••.....• Dollars, and the costs. 

And whereas ... J:~~gl;t.L.~ ... :t1Q.:r.§.~ ........................................ Deputy for the said CHARLES H. LEAVITT, 

Sheriff, by virtue of the said .... Q~d.~~---Qf ... ~.~~-~~:ti.Qll ............................................. ha~ levied upon the 

following pr9perty to satisfy the same, to-wit: .... G.Qods .... and ... c.hat.t.e.:La ................................................ .. 

And whereas~I.~.:t.;;tgu,_gl. __ ~~i~l..:i~~-~----·· .. ····-......................................................................... -............................... . 

claims the said goods and chattels so levied on as her/his property, and desires that the sale of the 

said property be duly suspended. And whereas the said· .... ~~P-~2t;¥. ... ~!~;h~.;t~-~ .................................. . 

......................................................................................................................... desires the said property to remain at 

her/his risk in the possession of ...... ~r~.t'--.Qngl ___ . .A~r.l.~.:P..~.~ ........................................................................... . 

in whose possession it w~s immediately before the said levy, and has tendered the abov~. bound 

..... i "P Sh o - .. S" 
-~-~! ... !.: ... :: .. ~ ......... ~.~ ... '=. .• :'!.~~~-~ ...... ~~-~ ........................................................ as security for the forthcoming 

9 



thereof as hereinafter provided; 

Now, if the said property shall be forthcoming at such day and place of sale as may ~e here-

after lawfully appointed to satisfy any judgment that may be recovered by the plaintiff by vi tue of 

the said attachment, then the above obligation to be void, otherwise to remain in full force a ld vir-
. ~. 

tue. . I ft.. 
/~~~~~t.t;:s,?.t::;:ss ... ~«:,-~.l~.:.f~t. ... ( EAL) 

..................... ---·-""-=-.9?..~ .... ::::b.'~ .. ,.,... CSEALl ·~ -.· ... .e..-t•-.. =---·· .. • 6 

I F--· .\ .. r-o·~ •• ,._ ..,.c;: ....... . AHom:::y n a-.. · • • • ___ ..,, • 

........................... .... ......................... f::::~.:.:.:::~:t.~~- ::~.: .. : .... .. ( E:\L) ' .. 

.............. ···•· .................... ········ .... ····- . ······· ............ . E::\L) 

EXHIBIT D 

0 



VIRGINIA: IN THE GENERAL DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CITY OF HAMPTON, 
CIVIL DIVISION 

•I 
I! ,. 
i! 
i' 
!. ,. 
I 

I 

! 

ACTION TO SET ASIDE DEFAULT JUDGMENT 

NOW COMES the Complainant, by counsel, pursuant to 

iva. Code Ann. §§ 8.01-428 C and sets forth the following: 

l1 
·' I' 

1. Complainant is a foreign corporation which does 
il 
Jibusiness in Virginia. 
t! 
II 
l! 2. On or about July 12, 1979, Warren B. MacNamara, ,, 
l!Esquire, on behalf of the Respondents, filed a Motion for ,. 
il 
il 
ilJudgment against Complainant in this Court praying for judgment 
d 

jjagainst Complainant in the amount of $5,000.00 "for punitive 

rdamages and losses incurred on June 3, 1979. 11 Said Motion was 
H 
rset for hearing on July 12, 1979. A copy of said Motion for 
I· 

f 
rJudgment is attached hereto as Exhibit ".A". 

i 
ll 3. Complainant retained the law firm of Kirkland and 
il 
!\Ellis, 1776 King Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20006, to 
'i '· h 

j}protect its interests in the subject matter • 
.. 
., 4. On July 5, 1979, Mr. MacNamara agreed with Tom 

Kirby of Kirkland and Ellis to continue the matter for two 

:weeks pending an investigation. See copy of letter dated July 

5, 1979 attached hereto as Exhibit "B". Pursuant to said 

agreement, the matter was continued to July 26, 1979. 

5. Investigation revealed that Complainant had 

:'several substantial defenses to the Motion for Judgment, and 
I· •·· 
~·during a telephone conversation between ~lr. f.'lacNamara and Mr • 

. : Kirby on July 18, 1979, Mr. MacNamara., acting as attorney and 

agent for the Respondents agreed to continue the matter 

further, so that he could review certain material to be 

provided him by Mr. Kirby. Mr. MacNamara further agreed that 

r- --- 11 



if, upon review of said material with his clients, he clecided 

to proceed with the law suit, he would notify Complainant and 

give petitioner time to retain local counsel and make its 

defense. Said material was provided with Mr. Kirby's letter of 

:; July 20, 1979. A copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit ., 

It tl c fl e 

!! 
·: 
l p 
I 

i 

6. Contrary to the agreement with Complainants' 

!. attorney, the matter was not continued. On July 26, 1979, 
!! 
'l 

i~without any notice to Complainant, a Default Judgment against 
I' ,; 

!1 Complainant in the amount of $5, 000. 00 was obtained .. 
F 
i 
~~ 7. Neither Respondents nor their attorney notified 

l\ Complainant that the default judgment had been obtained. 
;: 
!:Although Mr. Kirby attempted by telephone call to Mr. 
•: 
:I 

rMacNamara's office to determine the status of the matter, he 
I 

~~was not informed of the default judgment. 
!: 
t. 
l ~ 

8. On August 9, 1979, Mr. Kirby wrote Mr. MacNamara 
:: . 
j. request1ng that Mr. MacNamara advise him of the status of the 
r 
ii r matter. A copy of said letter is attached hereto as Exhibit 
I 
I. 

1: "D". Said letter ¥ras never responded to. 

I~ 
I~ 9. On August 30, 1979, Compfainant was advised that 
fi 
j an Order of Execution had been issued by this Court to the 
I 

;. Sheriff of the City of Norfolk, directing the Sheriff to levy 
:. 
I 

: on the goods and chattels of Complainant located in the City of 

Norfolk, Virginia. 

10. Certain goods and chattels of the Complainant 

· were levied upon pursuant to said Order of Execution, and a 
j 

rforthcorning bond in the amount of $10,000.00 was given in 
i' 

connection therewith by the Complainant. A copy of said 

12 



forthcoming bond is attached hereto as Exhibit "E". 

11. The actions of Respondents in breaching their 

agreement to continue the matter, and in deliberately failing 

to advise Complainant's attorney of the status of the matter or 

of their wrongfully obtained judgment against Complainant until 

~:after the time for filing an appeal of or Motion to Reconsider 
:! 

!.said Default Judgment had passed, constitute a fraud upon the 
.; 

~:court or, in the alternative, constitute circumstances under 
I 
I 

!:which said Default Judgment should be set aside and vacated. 
:; 
: 
! 

i: 
f. 
!l relief: 
!• 

r 
' ;. 

WHEREFORE, Complainant prays for the following 

(a) That the judgment obtained on July 26, 1979 in 

;:the above captioned matter be vacated and set aside. 
' !i ,l (b) That Respondents' Motion for Judgment against 
il 
~Complainant, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", be set down for 
,. 
~.hearing on the merits at the earliest agreeable time. 
j 

:willcox, Savage, Lawrence, Dickson 
& Spindle, P.C. 

·1800 Virginia National Bank Building 
Norfolk, Virginia 23510 

13 



NOTICE 

Take notice that the foregoing Motion will be brought on 

for hearing before the General District Court for the City of 

i Hampton, Civil Division at 2:00p.m. on Thursday, October 4, 

J;l979, or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard. 
I 

L 

14 



;· 
I d 
d :; 
I. ,, . 

TMJ?: ~-Dnm that on the 12th Cia\,. of .July, 1979. 2.t 2 :0'1 r.a. ~. , or 

:t as seen t:ber~after as tl--.e mtter nay he heard, t-h:! abovs Plai.Tltiffs 't·rlll rrnve 
! 
!I 

!j tre aforesaid court =or jud:9P"...ent a.gair...st t.l-te al:ov""e 'Defend.mt i."'t tree S'l..:m of 
I 

:: ~~ THOTS.t\1··ID,1X'fT...l...A.T?S ,. (SS ,0:10.00) for punitive d~;.:es .md lossess).nc·rrr~d 
ii 
!' on ,June 3, 1979. 
~: 

·l 

:' 

.. .. 

T)L~'fA S!-~o\ 
'F-~TT P. SHE.I\. 

:. ~~m~Je de.fendant at the a1:ove c..dctess en the :?-2- ~~v of ..T1:.:"'e, 1?7~l • .. 
o: 

r:'C!'i~a and Shea 
A!:tomeys ~t I.z-H 
1. 33 Ki..'t'l7' s Hny 
? • 0. Di:ar...er 310 
E.:!!.;IJtcn, Vi±MnL~ 2~t;:~n 

• • 1 - --

(801;.) 722-9379 

( 

EXHIBIT A 

.· 
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KIRKLAND~ ELLIS 

Washington OHice 
Area Code 202 857·5000 

To Call Writar Direct 
202 857· 5062 

w. H. McNamara, Esq. 
McNamara and Shea 
133 King's Way 
P.O. Drawer 310 
Hampton, VA 23669 

1776 K Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20006 

July 5, 1979 
Chicago Office 

Area Code 312 861 -2000 
Telex 25-4361 

200 E. Randolph Drive 
Chicago, Ill. 60601 

Re: Shea v. National Airlines - General District 
Court for the City of Hampton 

Dear Mr. McNamara: 

Thank you for your courtesy in talking with me on 
July 5, 1979. During that conversation, we agreed that 
th~ July 12 date set for response to your motion for 
judgment would be extended for two weeks, and that you 
would notify the court·of that extension. We also 
agreed that you would provide me with some basic infor­
mation concerning the Sheas• claim, which I understand 
relates to luggage lost after their return from Nassau. 

.. Upon receipt of your .•~etter, we will conduct an 
investigation and, if necessary, retain local counsel. 
If local counsel is retained, you will be informed 
promptly. 

Again, thank you for your cooperation. 

Sincerely 

c5Z-
TK:bas 

cc: . J. Lindsey 

EXHIBIT B 
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5062 July 20, 1979 

'iarren H.· Mc~lamara, Esq. 
l"icNama.ra and Shea 
~33 King's Way 

·P.o .. Drawer 310 
Bampton, Virginia 23669 

Re: Shea v. National Airlines ~ General 
District COU-~ for tha City of Hampton 

Dear Mr. McNamara: 

.T~< you for your lette~ of July ll and for returning 
my call on July 18. Based .upon the information yolr:provided, 
we have been abla to confi.rm that t..'le Sheas did not tra'T/91 on 
National at al1 during the flight on whic..'l their luggage 
was lost. Instead, the compute~ shows b~at they flew through 
Baltimore, using Eastern CL~d United. 

Since this was an international flight, it was covered 
by the Warsaw Convention. I have attached a copy of this 
for your reference. You will note that under Article 30 (3) , 
liability for lost·luggage rests on the carriers who actually 
performed the transportation, in this case Un:ited, Eastern 
and possibly Bahamasair • 

. . 

. As I exp1ained, the carriers hav~ mutually agreed that 
lost luggage adjustments are handled by the last carrier in 
the cha.L'l,. L~ this case United. You wi2~ note that Artic~e 
30(c) expressly gives a cause of action against ftthe last-· 
carrier." ~·According to united's computer, the Sheas have 
filed a claim with United for a red suit bag bearing tag 
~14-72-96 which claim is recorded as SND i0753. united 
has mailed the Sheas ·a claim form and, upon receipt of the 
information requested there# appears ready to make a reason­
able sett~ement. In that regard, however, I call you: atten­
tion to the l.i::U.tations of liability set out in Article 22(2). 

EXHIBIT C 
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Harren B. McNamara, Esq .. 
July 20, 1979 
Pac;e Tr11o 

Thera are many other reas.cns why th.e Sheas have no 
claim against National, which nevel: carried their bags. 
For example, no prompt clainrwas made in writing to 1: 
Nationa~, nor were the other terms of National's ta:iff 
concerning lost luggage complied with. I have attached 
·pages._ f:rom a recent pleading citing numerous cases holding 
that~silch taziff·provisions have an effect equivalent 
to 1~.:~-.. . -~-: .. · ..... ···;-.-~·~:::~ 

t 

. ;: ·.I hooe that this letter and the Warsaw Convention . 
prcivillae you with .sufficient gro\Ulcls to drop your suit 
against-· National.. :tf so, please let lUe know. If not, I 
understand that you wil~ grant me a fu...~er two-week 
extension on which to respond to your Motion for Judgment. 

T.h~< you for your courtesy. 

Sincerely yours, 

Tom Kirby 

Encl. 

1 



5062 August 9, 1979 

~·larren B. McNamara, Esq. 
l·1l:Namara and Shea 
133 King';; ~ia:t· 
P.O. Drawer 310 
Hampton~ Virginia 23669 

Shea v. National Ail:l.ines - GeneraJ. 
District Court for the City of Hampton 

Dear Mr ~ V£Namara: 

In late Jul.y we agreed to. extend the date on which 
:t-Iational must respond to your outstandi:lg ~tion for 
Judgment pending your decision as to whether or not it 
should be withc.:::awn. I have not heard from you since, 
and your sec.ratarJ wa;3 unable to give me a status report 
\-lb. en I cal~ed. 

I presume. that you still have tho matter u."lder 
~n£idaration and wi1l advise me when you reach a decision. 
If you alect to proceed, we will retain local counsel 
and~~ the prompt response to which you are entitled. 
In the meantime, however, I understand that the case 
will remain in abeyance. As we discussed, since !~ational. 
did not ever carry the Sheas on their jow:ney home, it 
has a numbex of absolute defenses which it does !lOt wish 
to lose by defau~t. 

T.hank you for your contin.Pi.ng courtesy in this :matter. 
l: look fo:cwa.rd to hearing from you. 

Sincere1y yours, 

Tom Ki.rlJy 

TI'lK: srom 

EXHIBIT D 



F 0 R( ~ -l C 0 !v1 J N G B 0 N D 

Know AI I Men by These Presents, that we .... ~~~~.!.~.~~~- .. !::~.~~-~~~-~ ... !?..¥ ... ~~~~~--~-~-~- -~~-~~-s :l, 

.i!.~.~.l .... ~~-~-~~!:~~.{ .... ~~---~~~-~ ... ~~~ .. !7.~~~~---~-~-~~~-~.Y. ... ~.--~~-~.~---~~-~ ........................................ . 
are held and firmly bound unto ... ~~!~.~ ... ~.~ .... ~.~~.?.-... ~ ... P.~.~-~-~ ... ~~~-~ .................................................... . 
in the sum of S ..... !.9.~..9.Q9..~.9.9 .......................................................................... Dollars to the payment whereof 

well and truly to be made)o the said ... ~~.YJP.-... ~.! .... ~.tt.~.~ ... ~ .. P.+..~~~ ... ~.~~.~ .......................... aforesaid 

--
we bind ourselves and our. heirs jointly arid severally, firmly, by these pres(·nts. And we hereby • 

waive the benefit of our homestead exemptions, respectively, as to this obligation. Sealed with our 

seals and dated this .. 3.~.~-~ ....... day of ....... A~.~~-~ ...................... Nineteen Hundred and .... 19. ............... ~ ..... . 

The condition of the above obligation is such lhat whereas ... ~~Y1.:0. .... ~.~ ... ~.h~.~---~ ... P.'-.~.D-~ ... $ ... e a 

obtained ~~~~ on the ... 39.th .......... day of ...... !~:J:l:~~.t .......... :~ .................. .l9 .. 7.9 ........... , from 
an Order of execution 

Q.~n~f.'.~ .... P.J.~.t.~~-~.t ... 9.9.1+.r.~ ... RgmP.~.9.~ ................................... directed to CHARLES H. LEAVITT, 

Sheriff, of the City of Nor folk, Virginia, for taking the goods and chattels of .. ~~~!.~P.~ ..... ~.~~!.f..~~-s 

................................................................................ to satisfy the said .. 9.~~~.:r. .. J?.f. ... ~.~~-~~t.iQ~ ..................... .. 

the sum of$ ... S..,.Q.Q9..?.9.9. ............. : .................................................................................... Dollars, and the costs. 

And whereas .... l~P.gA ... t.!l .... l1Q.:r.§.~ ........................................ Deputy for the said CHARLES H. LEAVITT, 

Sheriff, by virtue of the said .... 9.~d..~.~ ... Qf. ... e.~e..~P.ti.P.ll ............ _. ................................ has levied upon the 

• following pr<?perty to satisfy the same, to-wit: .... GQads .... a.nd ... o.hat.t.e.ls ................................................. . 

And whereaslr.~;;:t;t.Qu.gl ... ~1~l.1P.~#i! ........................................................................................................................ . 

claims the said goods and chattels so levied on as her/his property, and desires that the sale of the 

, said property be duly suspen~ed. And whereas the said .... ~~-~J.:~~~---~!~~-~-~~-~ .. ·-··:····· ...................... . 
......................................................................................................................... desires the said ~roperty to remain at 

· her/his risk in the possession of ..... Jr.~t'--.9.P.~l .. ~.+.;r.l.J.P..~.~-- ......................................................................... : 

in \vhose possession it w~s immediately before the said levy, and has tendered the abov~ bound 

-~-~!~~ ... ¥..~ ... ~~~-~---~-.!?.~.~-~ ... ~~~-~ ........................................................ as security for the forthcoming 

thereof as hereinafter provided; 



Now, if the said property shall be forthcoming at such day and place of sale as may be here­

after la·sfully appointed to satisfy any judgment that may be recovered by the plaintiff by virtue of 

the said attachment, then the above obligation to be void, otherwise to remain in full force and vir-

tue. 

--~~~~~i~i-~:.& ... ~«> ~J~.:.e~t. .. (SEAL) 

. .......... ~~!.; .. se.s::::=s;;, .... ~~.:;,,~ .. _... (SEAL) 
"-tt ~.· ln Fad ~ ;'~ A~·-'~ ._a.... · · 
,., om-'/ , . . ,. . ---~-..· 

nr.·:: :.·;:a:'f '-~· ..... . . (SEAL) ·············· ············· .........•. ··························· ................ ................. . ' .. 
......................... ......... ..................... ............. ..... ............. . . (SE:.\Lj 

EXHIBIT E 
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VIRGINIA: IN THE GENERAL DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CITY OF HAMPTON 

CIVlL' 1~InSION 4~- ifll' ! 

:r 

' .. 

0 R DE R 
~, . ;;;---

This day came the Defendant, National Airli~es, and the 

Plaintiffs, Diana Shea and Kevin P. Shea, by counsel, upon the 

Defendant's action to set aside default judgment, and the 

matter having been argued and upon due consideration of said 

motion by the Court, and for good cause shown, 

It is ADJUDGED, ORDERED and DECREED that the judgment 

obtained on July 26, 1976 in the action styled "Diana Shea 

and Kevin P. Shea v. National Airlines" be set aside; that 

said Motion for Judgment filed by Plaintiffs on July 12, 1979 

be set down for hearing on the merits on October , 1979; ---
and that any levy made pursuant to the aforesaid judgment is 

hereby declared to be null and void. 

Entered: 

Judge 

,. 
:· I 
:, 

I, 

i· 

' !i 
'· I, 

i· 
I· 
·' i' 

Seen and objected to: 

Counsel for Diana Shea and 
Kevin P. Shea 

.. 

f. 

r 
.I 

i 
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF HAMPTON 

,. B"ILL FOR INJUNCTION AGAINST 

ENFORCEMENT OF DEFAULT JUDGMENT 

NOW COMES the complainant, by counsel, and sets 

I 
1; forth the following: 
J! 
p 
i; 1. This Court has jurisdiction and venue to 

jlgrant the relief sought herein pursuant to Section 8.01-620 

i: iJand 8.01-621 of the Code of Virginia as amended. 
1: 

i ~ 2. Petitioner is a foreign corporation licensed 
I' 

I· 
lito do business in Virginia. 
ii 
!• 

3. On July 26, 1979, respondents obtained a 
j' 
j:D~fault Judgment against petitioner in the General District 

ilcourt of the City of Hampton, Virginia, Civil Division, in 

lithe amount of $5,000.00. 
;! ,, 
~ : 

1: 4. On August 30, 1979, respondents obtained from 
r; 

~~said Court an Order of Execution directed to the Sheriff of 

~~the City of Norfolk, directing the Sheriff to levy on the 
I' 
i· :;goods and chattels of petitioner located in the City of .· 

!:Norfolk, Virginia. 

!; 5. Certain goods and chattels of the petitioner. 
1: 
;· 
;.of a value greater than the total of said Judgment, interest I, 

~-and costs, were levied upon pursuant to said Order of 
i 
II 
i1 Execution. In connection with said execution, petitioner 
1: 

j has given a forthcoming bond in the amount of $10,000.00. A 
I 
, copy of said forthcoming bond is attached hereto as Exhibit 
i 
' A. ! 

6. The Default Judgment hereinabove in paragraph 

3 described was obtained through fraud, accident, surprise 

i 

I 
I 

I 
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and other adventitious circumstances beyond the control of 

the complainant. Complainant is moving the General District 

Court of the City of Hampton, Civil Division, to vacate and 
1 

set aside said Judgment on the above grounds. 

i. 7. Respondents, although fully protected by the 
i' 
i' forthcoming bond attached hereto as Exhibit A, have threatened 
i. 

1; to make further executions and levies of complainant's 

;; property at complainant's various offices around the state. 
1: 

8. To allow any such further enforcement by 
,, 
;: respondents, pending complainant's opportunity to be heard 

~· and present evidence in support of its motion to vacate and 

set aside said Default Judgment, would cause complainant ---· - ---· --. --· --~ 

:: irreparable harm for which complainant has no adequate 
i ...... -- ---· ~ .. .... 

remedy at law. 

--~FORE, complainant prays that the respondents 

.. be enjoined from taking any action whatsoever to enforce 
i 
L 

said Default Judgment, or in connection with the aforesaid 
I' 

forthcoming bond, for a period of ninety days, or until 

j; complainant can secure a final adjudication on its motion to 
i: 
;; vacate and set aside said Default Judgment. 
l 

John Y. Pearson, Jr. 
Willcox, Savage, Lawrence, 

Dickson & Spindle, P.C. 
' 1800 Virginia National Bank 

Norfolk, Virginia 23510 

NATIONAL AIRLINES 

/~1·~--···· 
By __ ~~-~~-~{_----~--------------

0£ Couns~ --
Building 

.· 

4 



tORr· ·coMING BOND 

Know AI f Men by These Presents, that we .... ~~~.!.~P.~~ .... ~.;-~;!:~~~-~ . .J?.1. ... ~~~ .. !.! .... ~~-~-~on, 

.~!..! .. ~ .... ~.~-~~!'.!?:~;Y. .... ;~---~~~-~---~~~ .. !.7~~~~---~·~-~?.~.~.7. ... ~---~~-~-~---~~--~·-······································ 
are held and firmly bound unto ... ~~!!.~ ... ~.! ••.. ~.~~-~---~-•. P.;.!.~.f!: ... ~.!?:~.~---······················································ 
i.n the sum of $ ..... ~.Q.,.Q9.9.~.Q.Q .......................................................................... Dollars to the payment whereof 

well and truly to be made ~o the said ... ~~.!J:B ... ~.! .•.• §.~~~---~ .. P..~.~~~---~-~~-~ ........................... aforesaid 

we bind ourselves and our heirs jointly a!J severally, firmly, by these presents. And we hereby ' 

waive the benefit of our homestead exemptions, respectively, as to this obligation. Seale4 with our 

seals and dated this .. 3.~.~-'!; ..... ~.day of ....... ~P8~~-~---··················· Nineteen Hundred a~d .... J9. ................ ~---·-
The condition ~f the above obligation is such lhat whereas ... ~~Y.1.n .... ~·'-··-~.b.f:).Q. ... ~ ... P.'-.~.P..a.· .. S)le a 

obtained- on the ... 39.th .......... day of ...... Ag~~-1! .............................. 19 .. 79 ........... , from 
an Order of execution · 

9.J~P.~.1-:'.~ ... P..t~t~~-~.t ... QQgr._~ ... R~.P.~.9.:n. .................................... directed to CHARLES H. LEAVI'i'T, 

Sheriff, of the City of Norfolk, Virginia, for taking the goods and chattels of .. ~!~!.9.E~ .... ~.!~!~.-P:~.s 

................................................................................ to satisfy the said ... Q~g~.:r. ... Qf. ... ~.~~-gP.~~Q~ ........•.•.......•.•.• 

the sum of$ ... S~..Q.9.9. .•. Q9 ................................................................................................... Dollars, and the costs. 

And whereas ..... ~P.gb: .. L.,.. ... MQ.:r..a.Q ........................................ Deputy for the said CHARLES H. LEA VI~T, 

Sheriff, by virtue of the said .... Q.~d~r. ... o.t: ... e.XQ.~U.:t.i.P.ll ..........................•.........•....... bas levied upon the 

following property to satisfy the same, to-wit: .... G.o.P.dS .... and ... o.bat.te1s ................................................. . 

·············································-················································································································································· 
And whereas~.~t~.QP..~ ... -!!1~l.:1P.~.J'- ....................................................................................................................... . 

claims the said goods and chattels so levied on as her/his property, and desires that the sale of the 

said property be duly suspended. And whereas the said .... ~~~-~~~~---~!~~-~.-!!~.~---································ 

........................................................................................................................ desires the said property to remain at 

her/his risk in the possession of ...... W.~.tlQP.~l-. .. ~.t~lJ..U.~.~---··········-····························································· 

in whose possession it was immediately before the said levy, and has tendered the above bound 

-~-~!~.~ ... ¥..~---~~~-~---~ ... P.~.~-~---~~~-~ ........................................................ ~s security for the .forthcoming 

thereof as hereinafter provided; 

25 



. Now, if the said property shall be forthcoming at such day and place of sale as may be here 

after lawfully appointed to satisfy any judgment that may be recovered by the plaintiff by virtue f 

the said attachment, then the above obligation to be void, otherwise to remain in full force and vir 

tue. 

.. ~~~~~~~~?(s .... .t~.~-~~.:.e~t. .... (SEAL 
r-.~~ ~ S> SF ............ .............. . ..... , ..... '). .. ·,:.· .. ·c··;:·~si"i":.--·· ( .AL 

f F--• t~~Me ••• a a .... .. . 
AHomcy n ca... , c . C-..---.," 

ar.'· .. -.;:P.:y 4
\,: •• .,., • • • (SEAL ··································· .. r:···:r~~···············-: .................................. . 

.................................................................................................. (SEAL 
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COM/'1\0NWEAL TH OF VIRGINIA 

SHERIFF"$ D 
11Af·1P-r'"'~' ,~PT. 

., I VI~ v:4. 

1919 OCT 17 PH 4: 03 

Law No. 15698 

. . . . ,~. . . October 17 19 79 
In the Clerks off1ce of the Carcwt Court of Hampton, v 1rgnua . .. . .. .. ... ........................... -----

Diana Shea 

To 3~---!:~I?~~~-- ~~~~~----~Y-~~~~ ...... .. ... .................... .. . ..................................... Appellee 
Hampton, Virginia 

You are hereby notified that an appeal to the Circuit Court of Hampton, Virginia was taken on 
11th October 79 National Airlines 

the -----·········· ... day of ···---·-············--··············-------------' 19 ....... , by ··························-······--·-·-···-····-----~---···· 
. T.H. Wilson, II-Judge 

-··-···--···-··-------------------- appellartt from a Judgement of ............. -----------········--·····-------····-·---
4th 

Civil ~Justice of the City of Hampton, Virginia, rendered by him on the . ·······-------··-·--··· day of 
October 79 . Motion to Set Aside Default 

---····························-· ................ , 19 ........ , upon the trial of a ······-··················----··········-··---···-···----------·-
Judgment . 28th September · 79 

.. -- ......... -------·····------- --······-····· JSrued the .................... day of .................................. ·----····-······------·' 19 __ _ 

between said ....... !:1~~-~-~-~-~~---~~-=~-~-~-:~-----·--------- ........................................ ------·- ·----···--··-·····, plaintiff 
Diana Shea, al 

and said .. . . . . ................................................................................................................. ----·········-·-··-···-·-' defendant 
National Airlines 

by . . . ..... . ........... -................. -- ........................... ·····---- ......... . ·······-···-··· ········ ........... . .... ·················-······· ---------·····-- .. . 

1" ou are further notified that the writ tax and deposit on account of court cost required by law 

to be Pal.d ,, he h 1 · tak ha b ·d t th l6th da f -:bc+-r...'he? .• v n sue appea JS en, ve een pm o me on e ............ ....... y o ·-=------~·-.l":·· .. 
79 ~ ·,:.- cP -:--

······ - ................ , 19 ........ and the same was docketed on the docket of our said Ci,.mit~on...+:"on,..a.t.e - -~ \ '4;'~) _!:!..1 
~- \ _.. G) 

same day. ·-~ \ eft 
:~: l _... 0 
~. ~ c.o --;' :c -~ ___. 

WITNESS, C. ~f. CIDSON, Clerk of said Ci.rcuit Court at the Court 1-louse tills ~~~ ~thg 
day of ........ ~::.~~:: .. ·-···· ···-···---· 19.:..?.~. ·r;\ ; ?} 

By ~d.£~~~---··:?._:_~:._.:le~k 
C. M. GipSON, Clerk 
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National Airlines 
....... ········-------·----------------······· 

Plaintiff 

Defendant 

-·-········---··· ...... --- ....... --·-···-······· . .. - ...... . 
His Surety 

Notice of an Appeal taken from a Judgc­

mcnf of the Civil~Rofke Justice of l:Iamp­

ton, Virginia, rendered in the above cause the 
4th October 79 

------·--· day of ....... --··· ....... ---···--·' 19 ........ , by 

the .. _.P.~~i_n ~i-~-~---·-····-··--···························· 

Execll:ted in the City of Hampton, Vjrgin-

ia, by ----- .. . . . ·-····-· -· -- ..... ·----·-··-------------------· 
........... ------· 0 ------ ·---·---------

...... --·· ·----·----·------.... 
. .......... ·----------···· ·····-

... -·-· .. .. ............. ... .. . ..... ·-· 

Sergeant 

$1.25 Fee Paid Direct 
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COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 

SHERIFF'S .DEPT 
H.t.f·jPT'1•1 ,,~ • 

• • ~·:t ""'· 

J~?~ . ocr .'.7 pu · u: n, 
Law No~'i'lSW-a 

, . . . Co F H v· . . October 17 19 79 In the Clerks off1ce of the C1rcwt urt o ampton, 1rguua . .. . .................... -............ ---··· 

Kevin P. Shea 

To 34 ... ~-~~~C?f:l: ... ~?~.~-~---~~~~~~-- .... . ... . . ................... .. .. ...................................... Appellee 
Hampton, Virginia 

You are· hereby notified that an appeal to the Circuit Court of Hampton, Virginia was taken on 
11th October 79 . National Airlines 

the ................ __ day of ·-···--·········-···-··········-·····-···--····) 19-..... , by .............................. ---------------------

····-····--------·-·-·---·:-·····----··-···--- appellant from a judgement of -~-: ... ~ .. ---~~-~-~-~::.!. .. _~_I-:~_?dge __ 

Civil ~Justice of the City of Hampton, Virginia, rendered by him on the . ----~~~---········- day of 
October 79 Motion to Set Aside Default 

--·······--·······--····-·······- ········---····' ·19 ........ , upon the trial of a ···········----···-······-·············--···-·-·----------·-· 
Judgment 28th September · 79 
.............. --········-··---·-· -·······-····· issued the .................... day of ..................................... ·-··-···--··----, 19 __ _ 

. National Airlines . . 
between sa1d ·······- ............... ·--··-···················--·--········· ................................................... -----·-··--······, plamtiff 

Diana. Shea, al 
and said ...... .. ...................... - .. - ................ - .................... - ................ -:---···-- ........................... ------·------, defendant 

by ........ .. 
National Airlines 

You are further notified that the writ tax and deposit on account of court cost required by law 
. . . . lSth October 

to be pa1d when such appeal 1s taken, have been pmd to me on the ·-----····· ....... day of oo:7-':'······-----~---- •• 
79 .:: ~ . 

. . ... . .............. , 19_____ and the same was docketed on the docket of our said C~ CQ:itrt d'ii the 
-:::. ~ . 

same day. ~\ ~ '§ 
:..~' -- t/) 

;; ~--· t!i 7& 
WITNESS, C. 1\f. GmSON, Clerk of said Ci~·cuit Court at the Court House thl9': ....:..-___...:._ __ _ 

. c: ::~ ~ "'"' 
day of ............. ~~~-~~::. ...... --····-·---------, 19_?.:: :~ ~~: CP. ~ 

-;.•; (.}.) ~ L ·; "'~ 
By ~cd.~.a-~L4.b_~:p_~--Cl~=k 

C. M. GJ.Bt0N, Clerk 

29 



. · 

Uational Airlines 
....... ' ......... ···-·-----·-·-------------······ 

Plaintiff 

vs. 

Diana Shea, al 
-·- .......... ···----··--·-······ . . .... . .. . .... .. .. 

Defendant 

and 

Aetna Casualty & Surety co. 
·-· -· ...... --------······· ···--· ........ . 

His Surety 

Notice of an AppeAl taken from a Judge­

men~ of the Civil ~-~Justice of Hamp· 

ton, Virginia, rendered in the above cause the 
4th October 79 

--·-······ day of ___ ... ··-·····--··- -----·-· , 19 ........ , by 
Plaintiff 

tile . . . .. . .. .. . .. . ........ ·------------·····.. .. -----·--·----··---• 

Executed in the City of Hampton, Virgin· 

ia, by . ... . . ············· .... -----·-·---------···-------···--· 

Sergeant 

$1.25 Fee Paid Direct 
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The Commonwealth of Virginia, 

To the ____ §b.~~.i-~f----------------0 f the .•••• ~!.t.Y. ___________ of--------~~~~~-~:E~-~-----------------• G reeling: 

VIE COMMAND You, That of the goods and chattels of.J~-~:ti.QD.?.1.fi-!X.l~~~-~--~?-oq_ __ ~_: ___ e::.7··---------

___ "ij..?:~-l_l_!!}g_i:!?.~. _s_-t: !-•---~!-~~-~!~-~!. ... Y.~::.'i!~?.J:.~-------------------------~--+.-==.:.-;<;:::};"-+----------
tn your bailiwick, you cause to be made the sum of. ........ ~.2_,_Q9.9..~.9.Q ............... =-------::.:: ............. ~IJOIX*~ 

8 f"•l" • : ~: ' - ~ -~~·--, 
with interest thereon at the rate of~per centum per annum, from the ......... f.~g§_tQ-.... ~:~----.:2----:;. ... day of 

-~-?'· u:> ( _.. . 
.,r_ -'·~ -

.... J11.!Y ___________________ , 1~~---till paid, and .. :..:-=% attorney's fee, which said an'Itnint. .. ~~!!?_g_~c:~"h~-~---?..c. 
~~l ~ CJ 

Diana Shea ::. t - c.n 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------;--"':'~-----·m·-c:::-:-------

did on the ...... 3..?.~!:.. ......... day of ____ q~~---------' 19.?.~., in our _____ g~_Ij_f:F-.2!.:.RJ.?]t-~.9-~uri.::. for the 
. 0 ~:.~. .:::. - (J 

• ·- _,_, • I. ~ - " .:,... • - f I 

• C ~~Y... ______ of -----------~-~}?.~0~--------------recover against the sa ld ..•.. ~~-~~~-~?.-~~---~!~-~!1~~---~ ~---~=-'----------
,. \ ·-. . : . w -~· 

as we II for a debt as in teres t thereon; a 1 so ·----------------$.§.~_Q_Q ______ ------- ------------------------------------~------:?. ..... ~K, 
which to the said ... ~~-Y..~E ... E.:.--~---!?-~-~!}-~--~-~~-~----------·-·'"··---in the same Court. were adjudged for _'f_h~J.F_ 

by them . -· 
costs .............. about .. :t;h~l-~--sui t in that behalf expended, whereof the said .... J:lati.an.al .. .Ai..I:li.ne.s.. ... _ 

----------------------------------------------.is convict, as appears of record. And how you shall have executed this writ, 

make known within .. _~Q_ ________ days in the Clerk's office of our said·------------~~-~-~~-~-~-------------------Court. 
And have then there this writ. 

WITNESS C. M. Gibson Cl k f . ·d C t t th. C th th' •·------------------··-------------·--------------·-··------------- er o our sa1 our a e our ouse, IS 

_____ 1~~---------day of. __ Q.ct<?.!?~------------, 19 ... ?.2.., and in the ______ ?_9_1J:h ___________ year the Commonwealth. 

~ct~· Gib~on, _5e2d ~ 
-~<.:1;..~~~-~-----=-----~i§:---~i....l-----I>.~P •• , Cl1rk. 

fl 
... 2-S'-

- --- ---J ,J-· ... -•w••voa. .. ... ., ------- uay Q[ ------------ 19 at ______ m. 

P.O. Box 178 
Alexandria. Virginia 22313 
(703) 750-6581 

MICHAEL E. NORRIS 

by 

~ -...., 
c.o 
<::::) 
('"'"') --. 
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s.o. 29 

COMMON\VEALTH OF VIRGINIA 
OFFICE OF SHERIFF 

CITY OF ALEXANDRIA. VIRGINIA 

PROOF OF SERVICE 

Executed by delivering a true copy of the (within/ attached) process to the within named (Defendant/ Indi idual) 
IN PERSON, in my City of Alexandria, Virginia, this day of---------+---.. 
19 at : m. 

The within named (Defendant/ Individual) could not be found at the individual's usual place of abode n the 
----- day of 19 at : m. so I execut d the 
(within/ attached) process in my City of Alexandria, Virginia, by leaving a true copy of same with ---+--­
who is a MEMBER of the (Defendant's! individual's) FAMILY and over the age of sixteen years, and by explain ng its 
purport. 

Neither the within named (Defendant/Individual) nor any person who is a member of the (Defend nfs/ 
individual's) family, and over the age of sixteen years, could be found at the (Defendant's! Individual's) usual pl ce of 
abode on the day of 19 at : m., o the 
(within/attached) process was executed on said day, in my City of Alexandria. Virginia. by leaving a true copy of all 
the same, in writing, PO~ED on the front door of t e-1Jsual place of ayde. 

Executed on the 'j . day of - ~ 19 7 at 41.=- . -.W.. 
City of Alexandria, Virgini~ ts :lli~l~ering a nle copy of the (within/ attached) papers t~ -·.;. 
in person, who is the ..;-, . , of the within named Corporation/ or --~-
Department in the City of Alexan,ia. Virginia, in whic~ city 

:~: :::~ ~ £-~ Gik J ;~~e:f business is. 
the principal office of the said Corporation/ Department is located. 

FOR=-----------------------------

The within named (Defendant/individual) could NOT be FOUND in my City of Alexandria, Virginia. after 
diligent search, and does not maintain a usual place of abode therein. and the (within/ attached) process could n t be 
served in my jurisdiction. This day of 19 at 
______ _.m. 

P.O. Box 178 
Alexandria. Virginia 22313 
(703) 750-6581 

MICHAEL E. NORRIS 
Sheriff 

by 

~ . 
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF HAMPTON 

N 0 T I C E 

TO: Diana Shea and Kevin P. Shea 
c/o Warren H. McNamara, their attorney 
McNamara and Shea 
133 King's Way 
Hampton, Virginia 23669 

TAKE NOTICE that on October 25, 1979, at 9:00a.m., or as 

soon thereafter as counsel may be heard, counsel for National 

Airlines will move the Court to Set Aside the Default Judgment 

obtained against it in the General District Court of the City 

of Hampton, Virginia by Diana Shea and Kevin P. Shea. 

By 
uns~~ 

~· . ... 
':. :· 

----- ~;. 
John Y. Pearson, Jr., Esquire 
Willcox, Savage, Lawrence, 

Dickson & Spindle, P.C. 
1800 Virginia National Bank Building 
Norfolk, Virginia 23510 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

~ =· c::) :... 
~ r· 

~,-~ 
I 
I 0 -~­. ' 

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Notice 

was delivered to to Warren H. McNamara, McNamara and Shea, 133 

King's Way, Hampton, Virginia October, 
... 

1979. 

r 
I 
I 
I 
l 

' l 
1 
i 
t 

I 
I. 
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT CO~~T FOR THE CITY OF HAMPTON 

:1 
I! 

I! 
ORDER 

u 
it 
/i 

This ~atter came on October 25, 1979, pu~suant to 

I! 
J) notice to all parties, to be heard upon the Motion of National 
:i 
If 

!I Airlines, and was argued by counsel; 

" I 
I 

i 
i it is 
! 
! 
tl 

I! 

Upon consideration whereof, for good cause shown, 

ORDERED: 

(a) That execution and/or levy pursuant to a certain 
!! 
j! 
J! 
jt 

!! 
p .: 

Default Judgment obtained on July 26, 1979 in the General Distr c 

Court of the City of Hampton, Civil Division, in an action sty! dl 
1, "Diana Shea and Kevin P. Shea, Plain~iffs v. National Airlines, 
;· 

I 
I 

;; 
;! Defendant" be, and it hereby is, stayed and enjoined. i: 
1 
lj 

i: 
(b) That the sale of the property of National Airlin s' 

I ,. 
,. 
i~ by the Sheriff of the City of Norfolk, Virginia, pursuant to 
.: 
!; 
!: 
L ,, 
'· t • .. 

I! 
I' 

i! 
n 
I ~ 

i 
i 
I 

' 

execution and levy previously made under said Judgment, which 

sale is presently set for October 29, 1979 be, and it hereby is 

stayed and enjoined. 

(c) That any sale of goods pursuant to any other 

execution and/or levy heretofore obtained pursuant to said 

Judgment be, and it hereby is, stayed and enjoined. 

The above injunctions shall expire at 12:00 noon on 

December 3, 1979, unless extended or otherwise modified by 

further Order of the Court. 

The parties·are directed to file with the Court by 

November 8, 1979, such briefs as they deem appropriate in the 

matter. 
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF HAMPTON 
ORDER 

This matter came on November 30, 1979 pursuant to 

li notice to all parties, to be heard upon the Motion of National 
li 
1: ;i 
I: 
i ~ 
1: 
ii 
I 
!: 

I; 
l' 
I r 
Jl 
:j 
I, 

i' ,• 
p 
~ : ., 
II n 
lo 

Airlines to set aside a certain default judgment entered 

against National Airlines on July 26, 1979 in the General 

District Court of the City of Hampton, Virginia, Civil 

Division, in an action styled 11 DIANA SHEA and KEVIN P. SHEA 

v. NATIONAL AIRLINES 11
; and upon the separate action to set 

aside said default judgment, styled "NATIONAL AIRLINES v. 

DI&~A SHEA and KEVIN P. SHEA", both of which actions had 

been consolidated on appeal from said General District Court 
I• 
~ i 
lj to the Circuit Court of the City of Hampton; upon the evidence 
j; ,, 
ll 
I ~ 
li 
r 
~ I 

,; 

' 

and exhibits, and was argued by counsel; 

UPON CONSIDERATION WHEREOF, for ·good cause shown, it is 

ORDERED that said motion to set aside the default 

!; judgment of July 26, 1979 is denied; and the separate action 
,: 

styled "NATIONAL AIRLINES v. DIANA SHEA and KEVIN P. SHEA" 

;. is dismissed; to which action of the Court counsel for 

:: National Airlines objects and excepts. 
r 
P And the Court being advised that National Airlines 

:; intends to appeal the aforesaid order of the Court, it is 

FURTHER ORDERED that any execution and/or levy obtained 

: pursuant to said default judgment and any sale of goods 

,· pursuant to such execution and/or levy be, and they are 

;·hereby, stayed and enjoined. The above injunction is in 

1 effect for so long as National Airlines timely prosecutes 

its appeal and thereafter for so long.as.the matter is ~nder 
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DATE: 

, LJ:::ItM~ J~ 
· Of counsel for Diana s' CL_ 
, and Kevin P. Shea ~~ 
i 

nand eli~~ 
: Of Counsel for 
· National Airlines 
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ViRGINIA; IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF HAMPTON 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 

NOW COMES National Airlines, by counsel, pursuant to 

i~ Rule 5:6 of the Supreme Court of Virginia, and hereby gives 
I! 
p ,, 
tl 
n j, 

!I 
II ., 
l .. 
p 
I' ,, 
II 

II 
I' II 
if 
:j 
·l 
:! 

notice of its appeal of the final judgment rendered by the 

Circuit Court of the City of Hampton, Part I, in the subject 

matter on November 30, 1979. A.transcript will hereafter be 

filed. 

By 

.. John Y. Pearson, Jr. 
Willcox, Savage, Lawrence, 

Dickson & Spindle, P.C. · 
. 1800 Virginia National Bank Building 
·· Norfolk, Virginia 23510 

i: 
': 

.. 
•; 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing 

Notice of Appeal was mailed to Warren H. McNamara, counsel 

of record for Diana Shea and Kevin P. Shea, this t1 day of 

December, 1979. 

( L~---
~ Jl', .• ···--

(_ ____ ~ 

3 



VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF HAMPTON 

NOTICE OF TENDERING OF TRANSCRIPT 
PURSUANT TO SUPREME COURT RULE 5:9 (b) 

TAKE NOTICE that the transcript of the proceedings held 

in this matter on November 30, 1979 is hereby tendered to 

the Clerk of this Court for inclusion in the Record of this 

matter for appeal purposes pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 

5:9(b) on this the 27th day of December, 1979. 

NATIONAL AIRLINES 

James c. Howell 
Willcox, Savage, Lawrence, Dickson 

& Spindle, P.C. 
1800 Virginia National Bank Building 
Norfolk, Virginia 23510 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing 

Notice was mailed, postage prepaid, to Warren H. McNamara, 

Jr., counsel for Diane Shae and Kevin P. Shea, Post Office 

Drawer 310, Hampton, Virginia 23669 on this the 27th day of 

December, 1979. 
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Assignments of Error 

The Circuit Court erred in the following respects: 

1. By holding that the evidence presented failed to 

establish grounds sufficient to permit and require relief; 

2. By failing to hold that plaintiffs are estopped to 

deny that a continuance was agreed upon; and 

3. By failing to hold that the default judgment is 

void on the face of the record. 

40 



..... 

('!·he report~!r was first duly sworn.) 

2 

3 is ~~e matter of Diana She~ and Kevin P. Sr~a 

A against !\~atic,nal Airlines w.hich is an appeal 

15 procedure from ~'loa District Court. \4e luld ao.rt. 

e of a preliminart meeting or hearing some ~i.tr.e-

7 ago ~t which th2 court &.5ked ccuneel to file 

a 

matters which -- for ~~ court to conside=. 

10 

" 
12 t:ne~ p\1rtiee nr~ now in &greem-cnt thot whac w~ 

13 deal with tod~}" io not the merits of the 

14 controversy, but the question of '\'lhether the 

1!5 lower eou.rt should or should not have g:rnnte~~ t.he 

liS motion for rehearing. 

17 MR. CL-1RI<SON1 Tllat~s correct, your Eonor. 

18 ~~ COURTt There is a subsidiary quest~on 

19 which 'tie have to deal wit..~ this morning :nnd th..a t 

20 i.s assuming for thtl sake of argument tha~ t...,~ 

21 court directs or feels that ·t.~e hearing .t".e.s bi$;Sn 

22 granted, what happens theni Does the cou~t gr~~nt:. 

23 ~~ rehearing on a m2tter it has not heard he::ore<·· 

24 YxR. CU..PJ<SON1 "le believe that:. th~: cou:t 

2!5 should rr:bin jurisdiction. 
41 
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2 

3 

4 

D 

8 

7 

8 

9 

10 

, 
12 

13 

14 

1!5 

18 

17 

18 

!9 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

2!5 

--··· 

TltE COURT: That's what I think., tOCJ. 

Is the rtl agreement on th.a t? 

MR. McNAt·t\:Rl\ 1 Your Honor --

TrlE COv~T: wo }"f.aven•t got to the stage o~ 

what ~ppened yet. I don't see any \!Jay 

practically or within what l believe to ~ the 

authori t}' of. thia court t<'l direct the 10\lle :r co~rt. 

t~ hold tha hea:ing. 

l-ID. McN.l.\M.i\RA s I t'hink ti.1.~ que st. ion addreBe -ed 

t..~is mo:rning is whether or not Judge Hilson abusE-:~ 

his judicia 1 di~c:retion in not a ll0\11ii19 t.'"u:m~ --

THB COURT: I think ~~ t 11 fl the issue we ' re 

dealing t:ti tb. I was going to th~ next step a!Z 

to wh~t happens if we get to th~t. 

l·lll. lA~!-8\Z.t.l\P.M z. I think, if you reca ll1 t~121 t 

if he had abused his judicial discretion, do w~ 

go b~ck dawn to hava him aodrass the issue again 

or doee thi~ court then have a haaring --

THE COtm'r1 I should think we would havu 

the hearing here. 

The other thing is that the system in !.l3t: 

in Virginia, thin Dort of appellate proce~s is 

de novo. 

MR. CUtlU<SON: Thet~o correc:t, your Honor. 

THE COURTs But are we now going to deei~e 
42 
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2 

s 

" 
B 

a 

7 

8 

S) 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

IS 

18 

17 

18 

t9 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

-

• 

de novo whether Judge Wilson should have granted 

the rehearing from the lower court7 

MR • CI.\ RKSON: If your Honor p le:a se, 're 

feel that it ought to be a de novo hearing, 

period. 

THE COURT a So what we • re really talking 

about is e motion for rehearing. 

~!R. CL.'L\RKSO:l: Correct. 

Trm COURT: Okay. N011 we'll proceed. 

I '''e read and conaid-ered both t.he briefs 

which have been filed. zam ready to go &.head. 

You have some evidence you want to presant., 

I suppos•!. 

MR. CL.~RKSON' ~Je wou lc lil(S teJ present 

evidenee to substantiate the facts as indicated 

in our brief and we would like to get. into the 

record all too exhibits t."lnt were filed in the 

brief. 

'l'.BE COURT: Do you wish to make any 

introductory remarks? 

MR. CLARKSON: Judge, as long as the. court 

has read t.l..\e b.t~C briefs • I think that the t wou lcl 

pretty well take care of any opening. 

MR. Mc:NAMARA a .I concur. your Eo nor. 

MR. Ct..\R..lCSOI-1: We \-JOUld call our OO~Y. 

JAIME, BROWNING & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
CERTIFIED SHORTHAND REPORTERS 
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---

witness~ your H~nor 1 Mr. Kirby. 

2 

3 ---ooo---
4 

., TmftfAS ~msL~ KIRBY, called as a witness on bel'lalf 

e of th:e appellant, having been first duly sworn. was cxarr.ine5. 

7 and testified as followsl 

a 

9 

10 

12 

13 r.ame and address, please? 

14 A Yes. My name is Thomas wesley Kirhy. I'm 

us an attorn&!, with :Kirkland and Ellis in fiashington, n.c., ~ 

us member of the D.C~ Bar. Kirkland and Ellis's address is 

17 1776 K Street, NortlT~st. washington. D.C .. 20006. 

18 Q As an attorney, ~~ did you first be coree 

ts associated wit.h the matte:r of Shea versus 1;ational .Mirline,;? 

20 our firm from time to time has representee 

21 National in a variety of mattera. On July 4 or 5 I was. 

22 called by Jack Lindsey, l:.tational's qan~ral counsel, and ... 

23 was told that he haG obtain~d a copy of a .motion for 

24 judgment, which is the one attae.ned as Exhibit A. to our 

2 :s memorandum. Iie asked me to look into it aince I 'itf\s _in the 
! -;-· 44 
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2 

3 

4 

15 

8 

7 

a 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

l 

' 1!5 

18 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

2!S 

-

T. w. Kirby - Direct 

area, dflcidu what nced.~d to be done and take whatever stepa 

! felt were necessa~y. 

MR. ClARKSON.: If your I~nor plsasa, we: 

would like to offer the motion for judgment aE 

National Airlines Exhibit 1 or A, depending on 

how the court w~nts to annrk it. 

'l'RE COURT: i~ 11 right. :: a a to\ um£~ t.!le re is 

nl!\ objection. 

It ~-as filed with the brief. 

!tR, CIAPJ<SOl'l: It t.ras filed wi t....lt the b.r.i.ef. 

Tim COunT z Jl\11 right. This is 'liht:,t you' r~ 

talking ~bout? (Indicating) 

\t10nda::ing if it ~touldn • t simplify matters, \~e 

wculd like to put in all exhibits as official 

exhibits. 

THE COURTs Yo:.2 've seen \#hut's attacheG? 

MR .. V.tCUA.ft'AM: I have no objectioll, Judge .. 

TEE COUR1'2 There ore attached to the brief 

for ~tatioMl I~irlines documentG marked Exhibit ; .. , 

B, C, C, E, F --

'1'BE t1ITNF.SS: 'l'b.at•s all,. your Honor. 

I might comment that IDdlibit F is simply 

a copy of the warsaw Convention and some r~a~~ 
. 45 
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2 

3 

4 

IS 

e 

7 

e 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

I!S 

us 

17 

18 

T. w. Kirby - Direct 

cases.. r don • t know if we want thosl';!~ in 

evidenc~U. 

to have anything beyond E. 

THE OOURT: Suppose we go through -­

Exhibit JJ. through E. Any objection to tilem lx.;, i ng 

a~itted into evidence, gentlernon7 

Honor. 

'!'!IE COU'itTa .P.ll :right. 'J!hen the documen~~ 

ntarkad E:t'hibit A through r: inclu:JiVEl attached ~ ~ 

~~a b=ief of tr~ appellant ar~ a~itted in this 

proceeding in evidence with.::>tlt objection as 

Hit .. CIARltSON-: Thmnk ycn1, your Iion.-:.r. 

{neceive.d and marked in evidence by the 

court as Appellant's Exhibit ~-lumber l.) 

ts BY MR. CIAJU:SON 1 

20 

21 

22 

23 

which is 1:4"lc 

do? 

z.tr. Kirby, after you re.::eived EJ:hibit: ~\, 

motion for judgment, what, if nn~hin~~. di~ y~u 

My irmneda te. effort ~ratt to try t.3 find <>-.:t t 

2 4 whllt the item of concern w:ls. ~he motion for judgment on 

2!5 its face told ma no~~ing. I didn't know w~ether ws had a 
1 --.46 
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\ 

-

2 

3 

e 

7 

a 

9 

to 

T. ~~. I\irby - Direct 

disgruntled employee, th~ plaintiff was making too much 

noise or what the problem was. So I ~tt.empted to ascertain 

from Nntional's records if tharc had been any complaint or 

adverse contact with anyone by the name of Shea and I coul'l 

not. 

So at that point I decid~d to ~11 

1~. 1-i~Namara who was lis tad an plaintiff• .J counsel, and ! 

did so on JulyS. 

Q All :right. 

lillen X opok~ to J.i.!'. Mez..;arnzra he indicatecl 

n to me that this was an action for lost baggagc7 that the 

12 Sheas had been flying back from t..~7l .Bahatt.as and th:; t 

13 believe it was at that time he told me that a suit bag 

14 had been lost. 

lv 

ts I told him that i·t. was - obv.iou!~ ly lug~agt"~ 

1a gets lost in the airline business, that it was National'a 

17 policy to pay where it was .responsible for the loss and I 

' 8 asked him if he could send me info::mation that. wou1~1 let 

19 tne verify his complaint and he agrend to do that. 

20 I then noted that the date fo~ t:ial -w;.is 

2 ' close upon us and askea him if it \ftould be possible to 

22 obtain an extension and he said yos, he would be willing 

23 to grant me a b1o-week extension. I said .that ! was r.ot a 

24 member of the Virginia anr, t:-mt if we had to pract:icc in 

2!S Virginia ! ':IJ~,.""uld get local counsel, having in mind .. 1\llt.+ 

47 
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\ 

-

z 

3 

8 

7 

8 

9 

10 

n 

IZ 

13 

14 

1!5 

1CS 

17 

18 

T. w. l:irby - Direet 

partner. b!r. Pearson1 but should I send him anythin~, was it 

neces:a"'XY for tt,e to do something to g~t that extension itnd 

be said no. the practice was informal and he could hnndle 

it. So I said thank you very much 1 hung up and as i~ ltlf 

custom p1~mptly wrote him a letter confi~ing our 

c:onversation dated July 5 whicl1 I think i::;; attached to 

Exhibit B to our me."nnrandu..'U and I mailed tb.at to hilT•. 

All right. Then subse~uently did you 

receive anl' correopondence: fxom !1l!;. 1--~ciiwnara? 

and =1· records indicate t11at on the 16th o:: July I telepholf>ed 

.. . 
• his of~ice. I don't believe I spoke to !-!:. !-1Cl'~amaru. 

believe it wz:.s llia sac reta r":f. I said the t I had not h~ard 

and I 'd lil;.e to l:.now what tr..e s ta tua of the ca $e is .. She 

said that a lettc:: r.ad been sent to me nne the·;: : should 

receive it shortly. In fact~ ! did receive it the nex~ 

clay anc1 t:.r..at ·• a E>:hibit c. It's a le- tt.er c1ateG Jul~l' ll fror.t 

19 c f the copy the. t we submitted. 

zo Attached to tr...at lette: 1r4era copie~ of t.'le 

21 s.~au' tickets, copies of varicu~ ~.gg~gc clair. check.!;, 

za perhaps a £e~w other items of infomaation. 

23 NO\-:., viti-. that info:nation· on t.;e 17-th 

24 I got back to National's em~loyees and c:;.sr..ed t:i-.esn to se~~ 

zs wba t they could find out ~bout t-~e !:heae ' claim an G. t..~gy 
48 
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T. \·1. l~i.::by - Direct 

~ported back to me on t.1:e morning of tha lOth. 

2 Q '!hen on the morning of the lfJth did you 

3 telephone Mr. l-1eNamara? 

4 A :t telephoned r-:r. 14cUama:a • It was e i the .r 

a the morning or early afternoon of tbe l2t.~ and he raturnt!d 

e my call later on tbe &ftemoon of the lG~·. At that time 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

I 't:)ld !-ir. ~·!Cl~amara that it was my infor~u.:tion t.'li:lt the 

Sheas had never flown on Nation~l ;,.irlines at all, tlmt 

there had been - fo: some reason c;: another connectionio 

had been m:issed in l~liami# tb.at t.'ley had flown Bailamas there, 

Eaate:n, I believe, to :aaltiir.ore and then united back down 

12 to Norfolk. I saiC! tr.a:; United had infol."llled ou:r peopl;~ --

14 hearsay. l think what Uni tad informed is acaaemic. 

us 

t7 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

A 

Let's qo ahead and·hear ... J.-... 

1-lR .. CIARY~N& We eon' t; have a jury here&. 

T.BE COtm'l': : 'll nota ~1lur objection. 

I told lllr. )ic:Namara that United had 

indicated to us t.~t an oral complaint had been made, ~.t 

they bud sent r~u:. Sl1ea a wri~ten claim form that. ~d not. 

yet been retu:nec'l. 

Convention- which would apply ~cause e1 portion of this trip 

24 was in :Internationnl airspace. that only the carriers 
I 

I 

actunlly providing the ser;.rice c:ould b& liableJ that.--.mo{e9·c"~;:­. q I 
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e"Jen if ther-e were lillbilitl·, it:. wou 1::1 1>= limited by the 

2 

3 

te.rms of the War&a"i=.' Convention and n~1 pur~itive damages O!;ula 

he allowed, and finally I pointed 01;t t.:) Nr • .Mcl:~arnarc:. th~: t 

4 

e 

the custom amon9 air carriers is for ~;c laat carrie= in 

lin~ to handle any such claim becat1se that carrier woul~ Pa 

the carrier where the passenge= ended up and ! suggeste1 

7 it appe3red to me quite clear that ~; Sh~as 3hould be 

a pursuing tlliE: claira1 "'i t!l uni tad ret.het· than N~tionc: 1 an~ 

s asked if the Sheaa would oon3ider dropping thP.ir lawsui~ 

to against Nationc:tl and proct-.?edin; ag~in£l~.: United. 

II Nr.. Shea respondec -- ex·:use me.. ~1r. 

12 McNamara respondecl thm t he ":ould have to -;:aka a lo·:,1' at m~ 

13 information and would have to c.:.lnsult \t~ith· his client l:.efo~ 

14 he made any decision like that and asked me if I Wl~ulu sanS 

us him my L'1fomation including ~ COEY of tho ~1arsa~1 Conventi1;,n. 

•e Ba asked for -- he said some 1~4. ! remember that phras~. 

17 So I did send him the 1:a=saw Convention a'\'~d ~ 

1a I did send hk excerpts from severn! ot.'he:: .9laadin;s : had 

•s filed discussing cases.,. talking about the significanc·~ of 

2o the Convention, of air tariffs and the avnil~bility o~ 

21 punitivte damagas. 

22 I th.~n pointed out to It~. !r-1cliam.arn that 

&3 aqain the date of the hea.ring was upon u~..,. that in all 

&4 pJ:Obability I ~-ouldn't get the letter of! for a day or si::>, 

as that he wouldn •t get it until the 24th, 25t..'1 or 26t .. h~- ~nd 

SQ 
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'l'. H. Kirby - Direct 

if he then told me on the date of the 26tn th~t thay had 

2 decided to go fo.rwnrd • would be in a binc.l. I ~akad him 

s would it be possible to have a further extension, and tl~ 

4 agreement ~1e reached was yesf ! could hnve an eJ-:tensiorJ., tnat 

a he would determine 'Whether or not the Sheas wishee to go 

e foxward; and if the Sheas did to1ish to go f.:l%\tard., I at ~hat 

7 point would have t-..-10 weeks to <.:on:.act local coun£-el to 

8 prepare a defense and be ready to present it. 

9 Again on July 20th. I prepared a letter whicn1 

1o first of all, summarized th1J infomation that ! l:at. rt:late'-

n to Mr. McNamara in nry telepr.one c:onversation and. scconcly, 

12 stating my understanding which m~ ! understand it w"s a 

13 fact. that he had agreed to the a:~tension until they decided 

14 wha·t to Cia, and if th.ey decided to qo fonJard I would then 

us halve the two weelts to zetain loaal counsel anti make a defense .. 

18 That letter, as well, was m~ilcd to l-·t:r • .f.3ClJamar~; and the 

17 hearing before Judge Wilson. he ad:nitted recei·ving it oafo~-e 

18 the 26th and before he went into --

19 Q This was the letter of .;uly 20th ~~~.hic::h is 

20 .Exhibit Nurnbor D? 

2t A '!'hat is .right. 

22 And the case was originally scheduled -- or 

23 secondarily scheduled ~or ~uly 26Ch? 

24 A Originally ·for tr.e 12th_ extended two weeks 

2!5 to th2 26th and the!! as pursuant to our agreement .J..t -\:as to 
. 51 
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4 

T. ~~. I:irby - Direct 

be held in abe~nc::e when thn deei£ton was made whether c r 

not to go foxward. If the decision was made to go foxw~rd, 

I would be notified and we would be given blo weeks to 

pr~apare a defense. 

15 

15 ·Q That was the understandinf] that •s indi~~ted 

e in tlw last paraqraph ~f your letter of JUly 20th? 

7 

8 Q Tht!n when was thP. next contact that you had 

9 with Mr. McNamara or this ease? 

10 A Well, I didn't hear frOm !H...r. McNamara fo~ 

n some time., which wasn't surprisinq, since I preautned i\ugu;t 

12 is 2 vacation month here the way it is in washington, but 

13 in any event., in early l,ugust I att.ampted or.ce or b1iae tc 

14 call Mr. MeNama.ra and. l".s was not available • 

1!5 on August 9, just. to make sure that we a:idn't 

1e lose contact and that there wasn't any eonfusion. I wrote 

17 him again tellinq him that I didn't - !<'U know, trtat he was 

18 welcome to take as lon'.! ~s b.e wan~d, but letting him know 

sa that we had a continued interest and if he decided to go 

20 forward would he please let me knaw and t.'e would makt! the 

21 defense promptly, but we didn 3 t want to lose our rights. 

22 That letter was sent out on August 9 a.nd it •s attached as 

23 the next exhibit in sequenee to our me-morandum. 

24 Q Exhibit E? 

2D A That would be cor.J:ect. 
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'1'. ~'1. Kirby - Direct. 16 1 

2 

s 

4 

15 

8 

7 

Q And in your l~tter of August 9th or 

Exhibit E did ycu again allude to th:! fact that there waH 

an understanding as to a continuance aqain? 

A I did. And aqain at the hearing before 

JUdge Wilso~ Mr. MeNamara indicated that ht:! received that 

letter in due course. 

Q Noti~, as far as t."te ease is conc9rnad that 

a was apparentlj-• heard on July 26th, when was your first 

s notice that the case was, in faet, heard? 

10 A Well, the fi.rst notice to National was a 

n telephone call from the sheriff hers in Norfolk indicating 

12 that he was in the process of el!!jScuting a judgment and was 

ts going to seize acme National propert!' at the airport to 

14 satisfy the judgment. That was the first inkling that 

us National had that !-!r. Mc:t:.~rnJJ.ra was Cbing anything but 

1e considering whether or not to dmp the· l8Wsuit. 

17 At thet time I was out of the enuntry and so 

1a the next few stages were handled b~,. Mr. BB ily who is a 

1s partner in my finn to whom I had handed the file when I lef-:: 

20 to qo out of the country. P..e contaeted. Y1='l1r firm, l·1T.. 

21 Pearson_, I believe, and the s ubseq,uent steps I think nre 

22 of record. The hearing before Judqe Wilson was held in 

23 early Cktober, I believe. It would be thP. fourth. And the 

24 

as 

reason for that was two-fold. Mr. Mc:Namaxa., as I understand 1 

it, wanted to pl:Ocead promptly and there had been trouble 
·- ~~ I 
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T. ~f. Kirby - Direct 

9a t.ting hi.'ll t:0 bold off unei.l we could bave th:-~ hearing. 

;, t the same time, since ! had kn0\1lc:dge 

of the dealings with Mx. McNamara. they dian•t fe~l that 

t~ey could -- National didn•t fael that they could hold ~ 

hearing until I was available. 

I returned on October l. end on October 4 

I was in ct,urt as a witness in t.iu1t proceeding .. 

Q Did you ove.r receive an :answer to Y'..:>u.r 

8 letter of August 9th, Exhibit E? 

tO 

n notices that Mr. McNamara was in the process cf ilJtecuting 

12 thtt default ju<%ment; but, no, naver -- despite the previ~u.s 

ts series of phone calls and lettere~ af-cer my letter of Ju rtl 

14 20th ! had no contact wit..'l !1.':'. ~:cNama.i.-a at all, no:: t.o my 

t!5 lm~1ledge did National. 

us Q Did you have contaQt with hi.s office af-cA:r 

!7 July 26th? 

18 I did. Ae I indic~tea, I did call - wr::· • .l . ., 

18 now, whether my telephone calls ~~ere befor~ or aftf:.I' July 

20 26, I would ~~ink they ware, because it was t:P..e fact thnt: 

21 on one or two occasions I had not gotten through t~ him tret 

2z led me to write the letter of 1,ugust S,, so I - fn.nkly, 

&3 those calls came to nothing and I didn"t make notes of those 

215 
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s 

4 

6 

7 

6 

9 

to 

11 

12 

13 

14 

us 

18 

17 

18 

IS 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

~. \·;. i<irb~, - ~ IJir~ct 13 

thinl': tbtl t it would ~ of ht! lp to the court to go 

through the court proceedings which have been hald, 

although \tie can. 

~ COtm•.r: Well, the pleadingG, I suppose, 

pretty well outline what has happened.· Tho motion 

for rehearing was heard in th~ District Court. 

:t 'm not quite clear h0\'1 it gc, t to the Circuit 

Court, Part 2. · tTns that or. Eln ap,?1!~l bac; .. c or 

was that an independent aetion for an injunction. 

I guess. 

)1R. CrARftSOl:Tt I believe t..'>mt 's what it was. 

xe ferring to the actior~ before. It w~s ha~rd by 

Judge Wilson- My understanding 

THE O:>tm'l': we enll thi3 court Part 1 and 

Part 2 which is the same court. It's purely a 

matter of mechanics in the way the docket -- tl-•at, 

then., was don~ before the hc3ring in t."-le lower 

court by Judge Wilson? 

'!'HE t-1ITNESS: '!"hat's ri~ht, your Hor.or. 

~ COURT~ Okay. 

TPX l'1ITNESS: If your Honor •o~~ishes. ! thinl..:: 

I can e::tpl!lin wh~ t happened th~rn just Vf: rl-· brie!ly. 

'l'8E CX>tmr: we'll leave that to 
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1'(' ,..~ .. '~. Kirby - Direct. 1£-

B'! MF:. CLi\RKSON I 

2 Q Go ahead. 

3 I don • t \t1ant to get ahead of you. 

4 When we first learned thl~t the sheriff was 

a in the process of executing a judgment, the immediate conc•ern 

e was to just stop things until something more could be don-e 

7 and ~1r. Pearson grabbed his Hiehies and looked to see what 

a could be done, prepared an equitabl~ action and c:arr.e over 

a and talked to the judge. The judge~ s res90nse --

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

18 

18 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

&3 

&4 

MRa )tcm\!11\P~ 2 I !Jm goir:.g to have to objec ~. ~ 

He's talking about something ar.d be \\.Y()Sn 1 t there~ 

There is a limit and ! dc-:n·•t mind them building 

up a record at ~tionel Airlines~ expens€, hut 

there's just a limit to what I think he s~..ould bE 

able to testify to. 

'f.EE COUR't 1 f.lr. Clarkson said something 

about qoing into the other rnecr~nics. It's fairl~ 

ob\~ioue that the desired action in the actual 

proceedings was not success!:ul and we '11 go on 

from there, z guess. 

Trm i~1Irft1ESS: Could I mal~e one C0!!1.ment, 

yoLtr ltonor, then perhap~ a motion to st:-ike, as 

I understand? 

THE COURT a LaWyers· are te~rible witnesses: .. 

a a ! would say ~t the basis fo5 
. 56 
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s 

4 

e 

7 

8 

g 

to 

11 

12 

13 

14 

1!5 

18 

17 

18 

IS 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

2!5 

T. H. F.i.rby -

the discussion that \t~au hacJ br;!forEl your Honor soi:te 

time ago. 

TW COURT; I undor~tand. 

'l'!IE t'li'l'f.I"ES$: Ar1c1 as I understand wht.tt 

happened, no action 'ihrt!S E!"ier actually filed. 

. Thare iz no plead:..ng or pnr>er o~ !ile becau:~e 

here th3 t ~'Ou haven't gone tc,., and until Y\""JU try 

your legal rG:n~~ien ! 'm ~t gr..1..tr~ to consider an 

equitable ~ction. 

I thin1; that' ::i i -~. 

~ ~1I'l'l:ESS.t All right. 

~tr:!. CU\R:tSON! If your ~-lonor please~ I ~~ink 

that 'a the facts as t;le h;~ve t.'lem ar..d c::ert:ainly 

cross-E~l!.I!-t=-:. TIOI! 

Q 

bare to Hampton over this case? 

57 
A This is n1y thim. 
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T. ~v. I<irby - eros!: 

Q ! see. Is your firr.-t billing National 

Airlines for your part in this dvfence of this matte~? 

A Yes. 

.., .. 
c-.L 

Q Plus your -- Nation~l JlO\.,• has retainoil i~is 

law firm? 

0 }\ llntional regard3 \-1hat happened ver~l 

7 seriously and th~~r told us to dC' "'hat's necessary to cor.ract 

8 this matter. T.hnt,s eorreet. 

0 NC\1, the first time ~'Ou and I ever spoke on 

10 the telephone# I believe you te~tified, W85 ! raturned a 

n phone call and it ,,,as a day· early in J~ly? 

12 I 'rn not sure l/11hether the first on-e ~/Ol! 

13 returned the call or \'l?het.J.~er I g~t th=ongh, but it •s nc.}t 

... c:ritieal. 

IS Q Do you recall me voluntarily telling yatt 

us that the r-.1les do~1n here in the lmter District. Courts 'ATere 

17 that you \t~ere entitled to a b.~~'en'!< continuance? D:> you 

sa recall me volunteering th£t infomation or did you asl~ rn~1 

,. about a continuance? 

ao A I aaked you about a continuance and you~ 

21 response was that a continuDnce two-week continuance 

a a would be no problem. 

Q All right. i\nd you \orroto the lette!:!:' \lhicb 

... ia-

a a A Dated July 5. 
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T. H. l~i:cby - Cross 

0 July S. And you wrote the letter which is 

now E~~ibit D dated JUly 20th, 1g79, after e convereation 

between you and I in whieh you had brou9ht up the warsaw 

Pact and various things like this? 

A -rhat's eorrect~ on the afternoon of the 

lSth. 

Q And you recall te~tif~"ing before JUdge 

a ~Tilson that you understood that: there t\'<IS a eontinu~netA 

s or that :r: had agreec to a continuance? 

10 That•s correct. 

11 0 J\11 right. Now, d~ you recall "'hethar or 

12 not when !fOU testified before Judge ~<!ilson you said we hari 

13 agreed to a C!ontinuance? 
. 

14 A ! said 1:bat you hnd agreed to a continuance. 

us I was examined as to whether I eould reeall your p~eise 

1e lnnguaqe and I testified that I could not recall your 

17 precise J~nguaqe, but that there was no doubt in my mino 

1a that a eon~inuanee had been agreed to. 

18 Q And after you wrote the letter to me of 

20 20 July, you:r: neA~ corresp~ndence ia Exhibit B date·d 

21 August 9? 

22 A The next written correspondenee was 

13 August 9r that's correct. 

24 Q Subsequent to the conversation you and I 

as had on appro:cimat~ly t.'le l8t.,_ of J\l1!· there was no mo1--a 
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13 

14 
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te 
. ! 

17 

18 

t8 

20 

21 

22 

&3 

•• 
liS 

-

.. 
I 

'r. W. Kirby - Cross 231 

communications between us via the telephonet is that co.~arect? 

i\ Not between us personally. As you wil. 

recall, I testified that I did call your office on a co~ple 

of occasions and y,ou simply weren't available' and as I 

recall your testimony, it was that you didn•t know whether 

I had done that:, but it certainly cguld have happened. 

MR. McNAM.\Ma I have no further questi:;,ns~ 

your Bono r. 

'l'SE COURTa All right. 

MR. CIAIU<SONt . we don •t have any furthe~ .. 

questions. You may c:ome down. 

YOur Honor, if we could argue it. 

)fR. Mc!V\Mi\~: I think maybe this side 

might like tO put a little evidence on first. 

)JR. CIARRSOlit BXcuse me. 

THE COtmTa I don 1 t suppose there would Pe 

any objection to that. 

MR. C~RKSON: Certainly not. 
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10 

WARREl~ 'H .. MCNi\~1A~., JR·•, c:alletl as a witnesa on 

behalf of the appellees 1 ha•Jing 'been first duly s-worn~ ,.~s 

examined and testified as followsz 

DIRECT EXMJINA'l'ION 

BY )tR. SlmAt 

Q would ~u state your nz:.rna fox· the court, 

please? 

A warren a. McNamara, Jr. 

24 

11 Q And you are an at'tOrney in Hampton, Virginia: 

IZ 

13 

14 

us 

18 

,., 

A Yes, sir. 

Q "!bu 've heard Mr. Kirby testify as to ~'lsre 

was an agreement for a first continuanc·e until July 26th. 

would you now tell the court what happened as you remember 

it in regard to a second continuance? 

A Yes. we bad instituted a suit on your and 

t8 Diana •u behalf against National because of the luggage. 

1s Mr. Xirby either called me or I called him. J:t may have 

2o been him, but I don't xemember that f'.xactly. But he callea 

21 saying that his firm represented Natiorml Airlines and tt-.at 

22 be bad been notified about this suit and 11 you know, what was 

&3 it about and I explained to him that they .lost their luggage 

141 and we had been unable to get any response from National and 

za we had to do something. 
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w. H. McNamara, Jr. - Direct 

\ 

2 

Where Mr. Kirby and I disagree - and t 
told ~~. ~~rny, I said it 1 s the general practice here i our 

3 lower District Courts that the defendant is entitled to 

4 two-week continuance. Knowing tbat -- I didn't think he was 

a familiar with our procedures here, so I said, you know, J:'ll 

e go over there. walk across the street and continue the ec~.sl! 

7 for two weeks and he asked me about ael'..ding ·him -- he 

a apparently was having problems finding out from National 

a where you had f~n and where your lugqage was, so I had 

10 the tickets and all thosta things. ! made copies of thoet:. 

u I sent them to him on July the llth. 

12 Mr. Kirby and I talked, I don 1 t know:~ th~ 

1s 18th, l9t&'lll' I •m not sure, to be honest with you. He cCJl. eel 

'" on the phone, received those things, p:r:oce·eded to tell me 

us that it was covered by the warsaw COnvention and there we1 e 

us various things like this. I told him that I wasn • t -

17 dic1n 't know much about the warsaw convention ana suggested 

ta that he miqht send it to me. let me read _it. There w~s no_ 

te aiscuesicn and there was nothing said about a continuance. 

ao What is in this brief that they have filed is simply not 

., true. I mean. it~s after the fact, but it's not true. 

az There was nothing __ aaid about a c:ontinuanc.L 

&3 I received this letter from Mr. 

14 letter of - Ellhibit D - written on the 20th. 

111 received it a couple of dal"S thereafter. I did 
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¥1. H. MCNamara~ Jr. - Direct 

before the 26th. I heard nothing more from Mr. Kirby. 

on the 26th, the day of court, :I went over 

before Judge l~ilson witll you. I remember it. And Judge 

Wilson remembers it because, you kr.DW., be swom you in and 

he asked me about it and X said# well, I had talked with the 

e 

7 

8 

10 

lawyer, that no one was there~ that I continued it oocP 

voluntarily. No one was there to Cb anvthinq, vou know., so 

the judge gave us a judgment .. 

- Now, I never talked to Mr~ Rirby again. 

I'm sure I received this letter he wro·te of August 9th; 

II 

12 

and then, of course# after the appeal t.ime had expired w::. 

took the steps. then I think that J s when they realized ~"'1ero 

ts was a jud9111ent. 'then the Norfolk la\7 firm became in\. .. olved 

,. in it. 

Ul Q Are you positive t.'lat you never agreed to 

us a second continuance? 

,,. A Absolutely r.ot.. And what they say here is 

•a not true and I don't like to sq• bad things about people, 

•a hut this is not c:orrec:t. 

ao Q What are you referring to? 

•• A Well, this brief that they filed referring 

•• to the conversation J1%'. Kirby and I had on about u:.e 18th 

23 or 19th of July. The brief says M:. Kirby· requested a 

... further extension. well" that's not true. !t was .not 

aa disc~ssed. I mean, if the thrust of their brief is tl;let 
! 
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t-1. E. McNamara, Jr. - Direct 

somehcw I or you and I took unfair advantage of Nationa: 

2 Airlines,. if that was the case, we'C! have not done it tre 

s first time. I didn't have to continue it the first time. 

4 I volunteered to continue it and J.: told the rnan I wot4ld 

27 

a do it and I did it. There was no discussion of continuartce. 

8 P..e could ha,_-e C<llled me up on the morning of trial.. I n!!ver 

7 hoard another word from hi:n. 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 13Y MR~ CIARKSO:t~: 

13 Q z.tt. Mel'lama ra, did l'~u receive M=. Ki .t.by 1 ~ 

t4 letter of July 201:-"l, 1979? 

HS A Yes. 

us Q And in there it says in t.lae last paraqraph 

17 he hoped that the letter and the law will provide suffic~ nt 

18 grounds for dropping the suit ana. if so., would you pleaSJ: 

•s let. him know and~ if not1 he at least indicated to you, did 

20 he not, his understanding that yoa had granted him a tW<.."+-w~ek 

21 extension? 

22 

13 

24 

25 

A 

I had not granted him any extension. We had not even 

to hie about it on the phone. 

Q But you did receive the letter? 
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A Yes. 

2 

tell him that his understanding wes incorrect., that he was 

4 wrong or anything like thac? 

IS A !to. 

e so clo you remember reading that? 

7 Ccrtainl~i. 

8 P.nd what was your itnpr(!;ssion eE to vl·.a:: that 

s last paragraph meant! 

10 A Fl%nkly a ! essumed the t. Mr. I<irby \~oulc get 

n in touch with me. would cnll me on the ?hone befor~ t~:i'-l. 

12 ! ma~11. I can wrice l9tter~ just like -- you know, I c:an 

13 write you a letter and sa~' I assurr.e \'.te r..ave ag.reed tc.' this,. 

14 If I eon, t hear from ~ u I aces that meiln you •ve agree<i with 

15 this? I get things in the mail selling shoes: d.oes that r!~{;an 

us I •m c;oir.g to send them a cl1ecl~ if I don 1 t order any? I 

17 think l-ir. Kirby could have called rr.e the date of trial, but 

18 I never heard fxom him after receiving this basically e~1f-

19 serving letter. 

20 Q So then I assume that you received hi~ 

2t letter of August 9th~ l979? 

22 A I'm sure I did, yeah. 
&3 Q And this, in fact~ ~.s after you got defa~l~ 

24 judgment? 

2!5 A That•s right .. 

- 65 
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H. !I. McNamara, Jl.·. - Crost; --
C And in thiD casD did he indicate tht.t t!'lertt 

2 was a continuance? 

3 Yeah. 

4 Q In facto7 he says, "In the meantime, bo-t1 ~ver, 

a I understand th.a case will remain in abeyanceu? 

8 A ifhen I received this letter I alread~, 

7 obtained judgment in the lov.rar court. ~ had the judg~ent 

a then. 

9 Q Did you call him up? 

10 

u 18th or 19th of July. 

12 Q You understood his letter to mean th;:t t 11.;! 

•s thought at least that the czu1e was continued,. !s that yot~:;: 

14 understanding? 

IS 

•s thought the c:ase had been continued, bu·t we'd been in Qu.:ct 

t7 on the 26th of July. 

18 Q Did Yl,U aa !.1 hi:n up and say, l~J:. Kirby, 

•s there has been a terrible c:1istake, I mir;underatooa you and 

zo went and got judgment? 

21 I didn't call him because ho didn 1 t ask mi 

22 for a continuance. ~fter the 18th of July ! never tlllked 

- 23 to Mr. Kirby agnin until I met him dat·:n h~re later or ... 

24 Q Did you trj' to call him to tell i;.irn ·th&t h~ 

: 25 ha'l been mistaken and l'Oll had gone in and gotten 
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.--... 

2 

s 

4 

8 

~then you went to court and obtained 

judgment on Jul~ .. 26th, was tbere e:vit:er.c.e at that time ar. 

to the value of the lost property? 

A t:lo. 

At that tin:e die you expl~in teo the court 

7 the provi~ions of the t.;ars;~1cil Convention£. 

8 l-7o. I didn • t kno>? nb:lt::: it .. 

9 Q l\1-ell, n<.'l¥Nt· si.r, you h-'ld knowledge of it, 

10 ~id yc,u not, from the pap~rs that \-ver.~ forJt'arde5 to 110u ilj 

n lir .. Kirby's letter of July 20th"; 

.... .. . 

12 Yeah, he sent these t.~ings to rr.e. Cert~!.::ly~ 

13 0 

14 to trial? 

us 11. I think I read thtnn, ye;!lh. 

us 0 So you were familiar wi~"l the wars:aw 

17 COnvention 7' 

18 As familiar as z~U ear. gs t by r-eading 

ts quiekly ~'-trough it .. 

20 0 Did you s:oi.':lt out to th,.: -eourt th.~ itlpol' tl;:~!;~..; ·-
21 of the w~rsa•,.., Convention as to that. h·9~ring? 

22 ~ I certainly aid not. n 

23 Q Did you give a copy of th;t July 20th letter 

: · 24 to Judge ~\'i lson? 

2!5 Nc!. w~~ certair;.ly did not. 
67. 
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~.! 

Q ~iz.s it your testimo~y or w~s it ~r. shct-'.:. 

2 testimony t.~XCUS(• me • It wcs your case on J!lly 26t!~ 

that you were asking for punitive damagce ra·ther than ar; .. 

other type of damages? 

II A As I recall in the other court on th~ 2 ,th 

the judge the defendante were eallee hut wer~ n') t the e, 

7 he aaked ~:r. Shea t!1e arnour..t suec~ for, f iv~ th.CH..tsane! dol 

a and granted jud~nsr.a~. 

So the.re wasn 1 t an~" proof of an}~ los.!: o.t'l 

10 number of saito or t::ny value of th€: suits::-

12 F1:::-:n your e.r.amin~ tion the facts, do 

13 know whether or not ~1::. and l,:~a. Shet 1 ir. ft-1ct~ eiCi fly 

s4 National Airlines on or about June 3:d, l979i' 

111 ! uould rnther have 1~.:. Shea tell you. 

se think what it was is tl1ey were to pick up a Nationcl fli·; 
........ 

17 in Miami and Natit)nal cancelec1 tha fli;ht. or put th:em 

1a point was seven months pregnant and they flaw th.er.;. ell a~ :nd. 

20 I would rn the r he te 11 l-,.O u • 

21 I·.l{,. SliEh: : can clelrify u .. at matte::. 

22 MR. ClARKSON: That's all right. I have c 

23 further questions. ~ou can put 1-:r. stea or. if 

24 you want. 

2D 
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~~~·lir: p • ~HE-~,, the a?~ llee , ca lled a e c: w i tne s IJ 

examined and testified ~s follows~ 

IS DIP..ECT EXAMIN:.!'iT!Ot-I 

8 

7 

a 

9 Yes, sir. 

10 Q 

n Z:.irlines? 

12 

ts the flight that we t.a1erE: supp:.')s·gd to t.a.ke ::r.~r:l l'.iani to 

14 Norfolk and gave no reason for canceling it. 

1!1 Q You were r,:c'lnin~r :!!.=om I:~a ssau to .Miami? 

us A 

17 .Q l1t Miami you 'l.t~e::-e scb.eduled ~ board 

1a blational Airlines? 

19 A That 1 s correct. 

20 Q w--as your baggage checke·~ bl" Na tionc: 1 

21 Airlines? 

22. A M.:l S::aggage \./as checked t!lrouc;h lia tionlll 

2:!1 Airlines to Norfolk. 

24 Q The flight, you're sayin\J, was c.~neeled? 

zs Right. It was canceled without an~:-
69 
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1~. P. Shea - Direct 

explana tior. given. 

And 'I/ her: you returned to i!orfo 11' ... , di~ y~)u 

s approach the ~Jn tiona 1 ooggage 

A Fs Yes. we had -l. lot of pr,,blems with 

National. As ... sni~, my wife was seven mc,nths pregnant. a .L 

e we COllldn't qet any cooperation out of th5 ticket: peoplt~ 

7 from National in !t&iami t:J fly us out tl':.~~= nig!"~t. : hael t) 

8 be in court thnt F .: na, 1 ... -· z~ •• ... ... l', '",. .. e ... 

9 a hal.f an hour, tht1~~ firmlly got us a flight via 'Ullitae 

1o to .Baltimore and : guess W4~ cr.ught anothe..:: U!'1it-ed fli·:;ht 

11 from na l ti . .-nore be cl: to t~orfo lJ~ ~ 

•a l•fter \'le arrived bacl::. horne \vf:' were missirs 

•• called t;ational several ti:Ines. ~he one num~r at tllf! 

us airport was busy. '.t'he other number in do-.-m~.m Norfolk, 

•e when I cnlled there the girl said she couldn't take care 
,·. 

,,. of things like tim. t and it was ju.st too l';atl if the othe::-

'8 number "1as bt1sy at the JJorfo lk e irpc1rt. So n t tlust tim£ 

19 that·Js when I filed suit because of thE:ir nast.y attitude. 

20 

21 Virginia? 

22 A ! purchased my ticket in Hampton, Virgini~~ 

13 through an agent of national Airlines. 

24 MR. !-:CNAW\R1~: I l".t2tV~ no further questions ... 

2!S 

-
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K. I'. Shea - Cross 

z 

.. Z·!r. Shen, I qmthe r that you a nCJ l·1r. Mc.Nama r.a 

a are law partners? 

e That • r:; correct. 

7 Q 

e I gather frorn M:- ., Z..!..::Namam thnt :10t.1 '~terc not ask.ed t~' ~.!.v~; 

a any evidence as to th• value of the lost g~ods~ 

10 

, have with rr:e tod~y and I was propared to testify, but tn~ 

12 judga just ente:rec ju.dgment sinct-:'~ nooody t.rorn Nat.ion:31 Sh!"J\Ic"ee 

13 up. 

14 c 

A 

17 ! can't say that I '"'It! reviewed it. 

18 Q 

19 

zo on July 20th? 

21 A Ye-s, I did read that l.ettsr .. 

22 Q i\nc'! do yr.. ... OJ remember the l~st par3g-rap~ in 

23 there? Di:! it mak~: a.ny i,.._,p:ess ion on j'O'l where ~·- !<lrLy .... ,. ... 
24 wrote to l-tr. ~~c~l1m<l=t-a, "I underat.nnc that l'Ou will grant mtil 
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" - ~-
. ~·. 

' 
·:·-

n~~tion for judgment"? 

2 

.. -
._:_ 

3 never agreed to it. 

4 Q Did you at that time feE::l that maybe a phon~ 

s call or anot~r letter to Itt. r:irby \t1as indicated? 

e I felt that it was -- we werP the plc!in:iffs, 

7 and if he wante~ to make a phone call he chocld cell us. 

8 Q were you· fa rei liar ~;i. th the fact thi! -t 

a 1\-l.r. McNamal.-a received another letter on July -- dli.ted 

10 August 9th, 1979.. from l.fr. Kirb3li1 

" A Yes, I am. 

12 Q Did you read that letter s~~rtly after 

t3 was received? 

14 A That I eon 1 t remerttbe:: 

us .it· because .I remenlbe.r ~1.r. l'lCNarJara told r.1e wh2.t was in i: . 

te 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

as 

Q Did you and Mr. MC!. .. ;amara ever discusu lc tting 

l"'X. Kirby know by phone cr by lette:- that 1'0U had gotten :: 

judgment and thingn were kind of moving along? 

A No, we 

bad luck with National all along we ·~~~ere j1.1st goil1!; ta f.\1S i::~ 

and when \·le got the time leV'l" on some equipment. 

Q Did you ever write Mr. Kirby and instead o~ 

levying on some equipment \tlrite l-1:'.. Kir},i and as~ when h~ ~'as 

going to pay the judgment or what he \tlas going to do aoout:. it? 

I don' t believe :r ~1ro te any corr,lsoonden;:e 
- ~2 
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K. P. Shea - Croas 3€ 

in ti'.:~· matter. 

2 Q Did you ltnow th!4 t Mr. Kirby \filS an attorney? 

s A Did I know he waa? 

A Q Yes. 

8 A I assumed hi! ~·as. !t wall on en attorney --

e law fi:.rt1 in D~C., th& stationery. 

7 Q se }~u did k~1 that your len\' fi.rm w~s 

a dealing with anothc~r l!!.'li firm? 

~t's correct. 

10 And you were not dealing with the client~ 

n N~ tiorm 1. You kne~1 110u were dealing with an independen·t lzaw 

12 firm? 

IS I kn~' I was dealing with !tatioiml Jr.irlinas • 

1A law firm becnuse I read an articla and l believe it wns in 

ts the American Lawyern sayin9 that Kil:'k~nd and Elli~ have :C.aen 

18 paid four hundr~td and some odd thousand dollars in lsgul fees 

17 by National Airlines. 

18 Q You den 1 t think that has anvt..fotina -co do 'lJi th . ... 
18 the case, do you? 

20 No. but I knew there was a connection bccaus~ 

21 I remember reading it. 

zz 

23 a travel ac;ent. 

'· 241 A Yes. 
·. ,-: 

ZIS Did you is that Trawl ASeociat~!s,, 
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,. . • .. • .;.:;nea - c::o~E 

Ltd., Haopton~ Virginia? 

2 Yes. 

So you really cidn't buy thf:tn from natlo~l 

" Airlines~ you bought it 

I bought it from thoir a9ent is what J. ! Ziic1. 

a ~hat·•s their agent. 

7 Q ~nat leadr:; you to be liev~ the. t they a n.• ;.: r. 

8 agent of ~tionQl rather than an. incl~pendeut l~)cal 

8 corporation? 

10 

n evidence in this hearing so far that deals t~ith 

12 

13 

14 it ~..as anyt.~ir.g to d~ with ~1hat we: 1 :re t:llking 

us about. 

us 1-m. CIARl~Ot\!: I't: might, Judge,· if tt1e s-~t 

17 into the record the warsaw convention. That woul:: 

18 be the only connection. 

18 TilE' COURT: We won't get into b"lat unleus 

lO we open for rehearing.. ! Cbn't object tc• it. 

21 think it 1 u fair to tell you it doesn 1 t have ar~ytl.ing 

a a to do with ~·1hether or not th~ motion for rehearit(i 

&3 is granted. 

&4 fl-IR. IaRllYt If I can comment" 110·.Jr Honor, 

18 it is relevant to the motion only to 

-
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.,.,.---. 

• 
a 

7 

8 

10 

" 
IZ 

13 

'"' 
18 

us 

17 

18 

18 

zo 

at 

az 

13 

24 

.Ont~ c>! the jurisdictionttl basef£W i~ eale t·r the 

e~rrict'r in th!: juriscliction of tile court ~·here 

suit "'ae brought ana th...'it :~s wh~' I wanted to pursue 

this and demonstrate 

~ COURT: Nobody is sugges tin9 t~"! t th•t 

lQWer court had no jurisdietior. to de~l with z 

motion for judqm~nt. 

'l'b&nk you, l~r. Shea, 

MR.. MONAJ/.:2\Ri\: No :furth-er questions, your 

your Bono::. 

Tim COOn:': Gantlemen, wh-at ar.e you going 

to say about it? 

1-m~ CIARKSONt If your lionor please, l ,,,as 

renlly the expert, but we feel· Ve:r},., v"Jry strongl:' 

t.~t t..-,_is matter should be sst asid£!, t4f: f·L::~l ;.,) 

fo:r thn reauona that wore given l n ta~t1 ln: i~~ f, bu ~ 

-4 4: ,. _ ..... eould just go ovsr them. 

THE COURT: Yes, sir.. 
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a 

s 

• 
e 

e 

7 

8 

a 

10 

n 

12 

13 

14 

IS 

us 

17 

tB 

18 

ao 

Zt 

·az 

13 

14 

as 

-

been established, and now tbat both aides are in, 

therQ obviously are some discrepancies as far as 

what was said to whom. but I think the evidence 

is clear that ~x. Xirby at least. rightly or 

wxongly. thought that the extension was grante~a 

and at least he confirmed that feeling by two 

separate letters to Y.~QI )Je!'tamara~ the lettent 

39 

of July 20th and August 9th. Be at least indic sted 

to Ml:. !:lelUlmara that he felt there was an exter sion 

and that he was going to act accordingly. 

I think it's significant that Mr .. McNan-aara 

never replied to those two letters, either by 

telephone or letter~ and even after the judgment 

did nothing until a levy was made on an airplane. 

we feel, first of all --

'rEm COORTa was it on an airplane? I tb)ltght 

it was a truck. 

z.m. CLARKSON: I t.ltt)uqht it was on an 

airplane. 

MR. KIRBYa I think it was a truck. 

MR~» CIARKSON: we feel that this court dces 

have the authority to consi&r this case de nove 

and we ·feel that all the issues. up to the point 

of the merits in the case can be decided in this 

court. We feel that this court does not have .an~-

r7S 
JAIME, BROWNING & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

CERTIFIED SHORTHAND REPORTERS 

COURT REPORTERS 



J. 

s 

4 

" 
e 

7 

8 

9 

10 

It 

t2 

IS 

14 

IS 

18 

17 

18 

19 

lO 

21 

12 

13 

14 

u 

-

reaaon to send it back to the l0\a1er court; and 

if this court. does send it back, then z: 'm sure 

it would be back here sooner or later any~ay. 

Now., as far as what happened with th.;.s 

default judgment, we fe~l th~t it should he set 

aside. we feel that the reason.s it should be 

set aside were ~ecause of accinent or s~rprise 

or, if ~~u will, I put i~ in qu~ces~ £raurl, 2nd 

I •m not saying that Nr. McNamara W£!3 frnudulent. 

we • re just saying there was c. nai£u~derstanding 

between two members of the bG.r, t-wto officers 

of the court, and i-t's a very un:eortuna t.e thing 

40 

and we feel that i:£ for no othl!r reason, when you 

have two brother attorneys fighting over something, 

that it at least ought to be heard on the merits 

that the truth can come out .. 

we have sug-gested in here that ntl one- i.s 

going to be hurt by having this matter heard on 

the merits. Mr. and J.1rs. Shea, if they have '~ 

valid case, will certainly have their cay in cour~. 

There is a bc.ind _p~stecl ll0\-1 and the court 

could certainly give: them judgme~t if it was 

indicated. However., it would c~rtainly -dn 

irreparable !.tarm to the defendant if n jtJdgment 

were granted against them, and a;~ in~icat:ec, the:!. . 
rl7. 
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e 

7 

8 

8 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

IS 

18 

17 

18 

18 

20 

21 

IZ 

13 

Z4 

:.., 

IS 

-
ri 

. ··. 

4!. 

cidn' t even l".ava Mr. Snea &!! a paeaenc;rer or they 

cerbinly did not have thair day in court. 

THE COURTs By his testimony they must Mve 

had his baqgnge. ! don't know i"'~ they l«lrk~ but 

he said that it wen checked through on National 

and he was shifted to United wh~:!n tng flight \'llsn 

canceled. I've hc~ara nc> other f.! Vidence aboue 4.hc 

this morning., but his evidene~ lit:. thi£ poir;.t ~.s 

that the J:.aggage was plaa.ed or chec:·ked through on 

National and thereafter they caneeled the fligh1 

and he was put on united. It may not make a 

difference this morning. 

l'A..R. CLARKSON: ! think that the point a.G 

far as ~~ clailr. is where h~ fle.tt, n:-'t wbe~·e the 

baggage flew and -

THE cotmT1 I don't know whether thaot '"cu:d 
be true or not. It may not he important here. 

MR., CIABKSON: On Page 6 of our brief, 

your I-!onor, we point. out that e default judgment 

may be set aside if it is void o~ result~d from 

fraud, accident, surprise~ ! 'd like to poin·t ou f;S 
JAIME. BROWNING & ASSOCIATES. INC. 

CERTIFIED SHORTHAND REPORTERS 

COURT REPORTERS 



2 

e 

7 

8 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

IS 

18 

17 

18 

18 

zo 

21 

13 

Z4 

iirst of all. section 16.1-1!3 of the Virginia Cod~ 

anC! I'd lilce to qo ove~ this briefly and then hand 

tl!is section to the court, if I l!tny. I know the 

court is familiar with it, but junt --

'r.lm couu-r~ llon ~t assume anything, t-J...r. 

Clarkson. 

MR. CIJ\lU~I::.c In t:.'lis p~nicular section 

court in a summary wa~t. " 'l'h6t'n it goes on to a~}· -

prcduced hy either party shall ~ he\!rcl 1 whether 

the same w.au produced O!: not before the cc.nl::t frorn 

whic.~ the eppeal is taken." tr.:h ...... . •• en ~u goes on. ,.~uch 

order o~ judgment shall be made or given by the 

court from which the appeal was b!ken .. " 

I would also refer the court to. Section 

16.1-lOo, NAppeals frore courts not of record in 

c:ivil case.s. Fror~l an~~ order entered or judgment 

rendered in a cour~ not of record in a civil 

case in which tt~ matter in controversy· is o£ 

greater value than fifty dollars, e~clusive o! 

interest,,. et:. c:etftra~ et ceter~, ''~"lere shal:~ be 

an appeal of right~ if taken wi~in ten days after 

such order o£ judc;men;, to a court of record." 
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your Honor, I \~uld lik~ to cit~ to the court 

which were in the brief, of course, two case& 

whiell I feel are vary important and we would ask 

the court to read. I have copies of them here. 

One is .Mc,ore vs. Lioacornb which is so va. 5461 

43 

an 1887 case. It 1 s an old one and it•s been a~~und 

for a long time, but I think that it is gooa 

authority for why w~'re her~ today. Taiz. ia ·! 

case where a swnnu.lna '~as return!!bl~ ·to l! certa ir 

time in th9 February Rules .as the pleadings-~ usEtc 

to be and at that time the attorney for r.~r. Moo II= 

got together with. the other attornuy and it tiJ:y:fl 

l·lr. Turner was at the time c:onfined to his roctt: 

by a severe injury received in the breaking of 8 

bridge and he ·told Lipscomb in answer to the 

inquiry whether he wes going to dem~nd·a trinl 

in the case that be would not. th:1t be \IOuld not 

llttend the: court end thet be, Lip8comb, mi9ht res~ 

assured trl.at he would not ssk for £ trial in. the 

case, the t he had no intention of tr!f .. ing. . the cas~ .. 

Relying upon this assurance of the plaintiff'~ 

~.tttorn~y and knowing that if no trial of th6 cuse 

\tltls to be held in the May ter~.~, he wauld h~ve 

nearly eight months within ~Jhicl'l tc~ em.pl,oo:')!t coLu'lse.:U 

a.nd make h.i·s pre.~;:araticm for the de:fun.se. Jo 
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lie wa3 completel~· thrown off hitS quare ane 

prevsnted from makins his a.ef'enae to tnr~ cotnn1o•~ 

li;W at the M!.y tem, 1S87, a judgxnent .by C:ef:ault 

was rendered C!gainnt him ani: th~ court goes on in 

saying# "Dut it is also true tlint t.he object of 

defense and not merely to learn wh~ther he wculd 

ask for or inmiet upon a t.r·ia 1 \;tit.hir. the lit:i:!r~l 

meaning of these worda ~nd front tht~ asauranc€-~· ~! 

J!r. Turner on this ~int 1 it wa.f. u3. tura 1 th~. t b.-e 

should b~lieve that there would be. M judg\ner.t. ~~ t 

his lookin9 Ztfter the cas~ aa::. thn t tim~. '11 

Conceding for tl~ sake of argument that 

Lipscomb knew nothinq sbout the neeessit~t" of l. 

ple~, it seems clear that th~ estJurnnce a'! Turn~r 

prevented him frot'l employing a lawyer p:rev iou!~ tc• 

the uay tenn af ·the Circuit Court, 't.rho wou.ld hill/~ 

nec:eesarl? in this mat~r and O'--' W.Qtl the occasio.n 

of Lipsco1T'.b't~ defr;ult. .;;.ncl ~~ f~el th~t ~"le f:.:.ct~ 

in this ease are sL"'llil.!lr to what ~ppenec1 here. 

Two attorneys werf! diiicussin~t the mlltter- b1o 
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a-c.torneys hac by agreement. continue~ ~ cas~ £-:.,:.: 

ciscussed a continuance or not or wh:~ther it was 

agreed upon, one attorney at least t.~ought th1~" 

had agreed upon it and confiz:mec ttis rtgreemerlt in 

writing on b.~ oc:caaior.s, and si.lence, 

nothing, or not infoxmin; lt::. l~irb:r h~ waS: ';Jro ns, 

judgmen~, in fact, nothin9 was dono exc$pt sil:nc£ 

and, therefore 1 there was a jt..logrr:ent rende::ei: 

against --

'!'BE COUnTs 'rnere is cviC:ence tl~ t 

l~r. loic:iamera received and read the letter ane Clidn 't 

respond to it. 

he got it? 

MR. CL.,RI<SON: Hi:· testi:!ied, your !.bnor~ 

I'm advisee -- I was not at the lower court --
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l~. C~\RKSO~I: -- th~t he got it .b~:or~ .the 

261:.."1. 

Tim COUP:!: Okay. 

MR. CIARlCSON: J~nd then there is evidanc:a., 

'ilhich is Exhibit I:, that again he was notified 

after the trial that •1:. itirby at least thoush-::. 

there was an agreement on a con~inuance~ 

judgment to have been obtain3d, on the 2tl-ch o! 

i~ugust ta'la period for appaaling tht1 t; had e lrea6.j,. 

~~pirea, a response wouldn't have helpe~~ 

opening the case -- ~"le case was in the lo\J<l r cou:r"'c. 

fo:r thirty days and t.~e execution wes not issuea. 

~1"-..ere was no notice to Natio~1.al l~irlines un·til after 

the thirty days. 

execute it. 

have been sotl'iething dona;:·. 

I think it ~s signi.ficar..~ t.~at therr; was nt) 

answer to tha i'uguut Sth lette:. A~ that. point 

I think it "-"aS the duty of an attorney dec:lins with 

another ~ttoz:ne:l" in gocc!. fait;l to at least c:&.ll h:l.r..1 

Q-1 
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und say there has been f.( misunde.rstandin~;, 

apparently, nnd we did go in ane get a judgment 

against your client and now what can we do abo~t 

it.. B\.tt apparently by silence by Hr. McNax:tara 

nothing waa done until a le'IY was made on some 

property. 

47 I 

when brother attorn<:ys a.:t:e daalins with each otner 

as we do every day, all day~ tbat there has to be 

a certain amount o! ·gooc fait.'l in our de::!lint:J~. 

PDst attorneys in this area would not gc co the 

court that cases !Jl:'e continued by agreement eve~y 

day. I would suq:rest - I believ.e cases will J 
continued in court even with the co~rt's pe:mi~lion. 
I think an attorney could represent to the courJ 

that he had talked with opposite counael and t;,~ .. 

aggrement of counsel., ~our ~nor# we ~"'uld li:~e a 

continuance. In rr.ost cases tr..e circuit c.::.'"lurts c-:.t 

that. 

'1'1£ COURT: Generally speaking, ~!2t. 1 :-:. th .. · 

way it worko. 

1-fR. ClARKSON: l-4.nd so, therefore, r think 

that by custom in t.hia a.ren when a~t:c.rn~}-~ a~e 
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ana beycnr..! what the, genGral business COnlillunit.::· 

would do to each otlwr ar~ above the me.rl<:A:ttplacc::. 

Tlle court is mora familiar t.b.an I am about t.!l& way 

the stock market works. Peopa live on their word 

ana I think it's the same witll o.ttorneys. Thi~ 

was c. te.rrible misunderstanding. Agair,, I don't 

say that there is fraue wit.h th~ quote~ a.rounC. 

it. I think it was a mi$undErotancling. I think 

that possibly 1-.~ McNamara was pres~ed and w~~ i>llsy 

and quite po~Sisibly - .snd I cion • t krjOW this - 'tiut 

finger totally at the f•auQ angle, nut I do iecl 

that it was ple&inly clear and plainly documenc.eu 

that Mr. Kirby thought tr.ACl-r. tt.erc was a continuance 

and acted ac:ccrdingly an~ I think th.Elt something 

also goes th.rough my min~. I think t&'lat th~ law 

I think that they felt-- and obviouatly I didti.'t. 

realize this until I got her~ -- but thelr wem v&::ri 

bitter or they 2re vttry macl with l-~ational and t.he~· 

said all right --

~AS COURT~ i'hey did sound o litt.ls irritated 

~ay, dicln't they? 

l\ncl for tr:.s t 
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scr:y. I:ut! think t.~t ao bad ar. 1-iational xr;.y !:ie 

in this court. I think ~~is c~se were the 

little, old widow who came in here aftGr havin& 

thought tr.a t che had gotten f.;;. et)ntinuanc~t~ end 

sympathy f'or her here and. I think t.r..at ev-;n th~ ugh 

law ar:.cl we •.re not ask.ing for sympa't.h.y. 1'~~ 'z~ Jc.!St 

asking for a chance to try tl".i!.£ ca~e o~ th~ rn;:;r~tc. 

~ COUR~: All rir;i'lt. 

MR. ClARKSON: If yow: P..ono: please, l WcJul! 

like to go bz!ck into ona fur"the.r thir4g. wa cite d 

a lot of cases. We feel that the law ·ifl in our 

favo:r and we · r.ael t:ba t $~u~ty in ir, our favor arLC! 

we feel that this court can con~ider bot!• in t::-4ic 

court. at this time and thct has been spelled out 

pretty uell in the brief. 

\~e feel tr.at there was r...ot:icr: to all c;;~nc.::rner.:. 

wo feel that l·lr. 1arby did wile t he was euppoaed .:o 

have Clone under the circt.:mls·tance~. I~e~:t, lie fe-e;.~ --

and I alludee to it -- tmt if t.i}.ia court doe~:: ~Jrant 

a hearin;; on the merits. r..o one is goin; to get l:~z:t 
· o6 
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tc., coree back ~·r.:.· another day. Mr. :Kirby i!l going 

-co have to come dr~ here nnd try th.c eave another 

day and that would be the only harm. r.f it "s not 

done, I think that t!te court realizes that the 

defendant baa not had its day in court. 

NO'tf, as ~1lr as the jucgrn:ent is concer~..-d, 

w~ feel that~ first of all -- and itts outlined 

in the brie!~ your lbnor - that wa feel very 

strongl:t t.i'Ult the judgn!~nt ov~r there in t~e l?.t.'er 

court is void on i·ts face. we fe~l th&·c it •s 

void on jurisdictiona 1 end proaedt:.:..-al grounds" 

We 1vs gone into that in tha brief and I think 

that it's s~id much ~tter then I can s-e.y i~ :right 

here. 

I t.'lirik it's interesting., Judge, the e~:hibit 

of the motion £or judgment. it stat2s in effect 

tr..at t1.1ey•re a:~king for five tl~uoaad <!-o!..lars for 

certainly true that you've got to ha·U"e actu6:11 

loases befor4! you can hav'l punitivt:! lo~stls. ThQ:r~ 

is no pl"!ading of that and ! think that --

TIJE CO URr 1 ll.&r. Clarlcson., for puni ti ~ 

damages and losses incurred. I can sea r~ way to 

read ~.is as puniti-"e loe.3es, s~' it seerr • .r to s~r 
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punitive damages and lossee incurrec.'!. That, Z'gair.., 

may not be especiall}t pertinent to what we•:-a doing 

this morning, but ! guess it•e the way you put the 

emphasiG on that sentence. 

MR~ ClARKSON: ! think in any c:ourt it i\lOuld 

certainly be demurrabl~ or at least the court 

would ask -

particulars • 

bill of particulars. 

I think that the only thing it ®cs a!!.- !c.;: 

as a de fondant is concernea is irt:Licate thr. t t.h~!:-t • ;ee 

in court and you •ve got ·to find out somethins; 

further. 

And also, if your Honor plenae; we fesl 1ery 

strongly that the law of thi1.-1 cese shcul~ be t.:n<~er 

the warsat..~ Convention. Tlmt ~s the law oi: ~'le lzj:~d. 
It's r~thing peculiar to Virginia or th8 Circui~ 

Court of the City of l!ampton, tlu: G-ene:::nl Dl.st.r~ct 
Court of the Cit!' of BaP.tptot4-. 

THE COURT1 SOLr}ewhere betwee!l ~i.wan 

MR. CIAP-JCSON: Ztt..aybr; lik~~ ou:." treat:t' of !rnn .. 

I think that that ic the: la~-1 and t•/e feiE: l t:h~ t 

l~r .. McNamara was at lesst giv£n notice C)f it and :. "r:t 
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i::. ar1d he apparentlr didn't. poit:t thut out to the 

court ove:: there. .tipparerrtly the court. didn •t 

judgment is void on its fa(;:e becaus:~: th~t w~s not 

considerea ancl there is evitienc!~ end tE!stimon~.' 

today that it: wasn '"t conGid:t·e(:. 

strongly urge upon the cot:r~.: t;:.1 ~;rant o:~-: t!i~t:ic.,n; 

fall as thex· may. 

brief. 

After listening to my co-counsel tall~ing 

about things being equitable, I nhudder t:o thint: 

what it 1 s eosting ~!ation~l Ai~lines in logal fee~ 

and time over ~~is five thousar.d do:lars. 

THE COURT: ~:hat's a matter 'r."hich if.i alsc.-· 

r.o t re levan~ ... 

any problems wi~~ giving cases continu~nces; L~t 

,. .. , 
w ... 

on the other han!, : c'!·::..Hl 't knO\-: ~'7h~~~e= ~n·.· e1t:.r.>rn~y 
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in our area -- I wouldn't write a letter and say 

I. asst.une you • re goin9 to continue it. WG agreed 

to =ntinue it. We continued it. But I didn't 

assume it • 

5.3 

There is a diapu te in the fBcta here b~ tween 

Mr. Rirby end I and this thin~ is like .e pyrar~id, 

it just l"..eeps g.rowin~. I th:i .. nk th~ burd.an of p.r·~f 

is on K'ation~l. The~.,•re coming ir.. h~re and C'lsl• ing 

the t the thin~ be set aside and e new trial :CPJ. 

held, .nnd there ~1as never any a~reement c:.a tO thi!~ 

second oontinauance. I think it probably to e 

against Mr. ~irby'~. True. he wrote me a le~t=r 

on the 20th. He wrote a letter on the 9th. B-" 

the time the letter on the 9th got to rne, the ·~ :1 

days for ap!;)eal had passed. I think the court 

has thirty days ~ sat aside. Basically we th: nk 

you can appeal for tBn da~-s. '!-en days has gon-1l. 

I think what this whole cas~ really boils 

down to - and we •ve been to Judge Msssenburg. 

we •ve been to Judge Wilson and nO'!' we're here. ! 

can quote ~Tud9e tlilaon almost to Lit tee. He sai~. 

•nid Kirby drop the ball?n 

and tbat 0 s why we 1 re hereo 

motion. 

And that.' s what happened 

I would oppose tb.ei~ 
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MR. CIAJU(SON' ttle have the burden~ your 

Honor, if I may have the last word • 

I must disagree with my brother attorney, 

that I don•t beliet'e that Mr. Kirby dropped the 

ball. I think Mr. I<:irby is a very prolific 

letter writer. He at lea at understood that the 

54 

a9reement w~s ma~e. H~ may h"3.ve not had any facts 

to base th3t under;Otandin~~., hut he at least in 

good faith understood it and expressed that 

understanding on ~:~ diff~rent o~~sion~~ ~nd 

by silence Mr. MCNamara naver indicated that he 

was wronq .. 

I think that there is certainll' a duty when 

you're dealing with attorneys and you're dealing 

with someone elee's case, and this is a case. 

'l'hia i~n't a matter beb;een two attorneys. That 

if an attorney is wrong, you ~tould normally point 

that out to t:a~em. Dear Mr. Kirby. ! do not ag.ree 

with your assumpti~n that this case is continued 

and, in fact, I got a d~fault judgment last week. 

I think those are the thinqs that ~rre all 

understand and we all come to expect. l don~~ 

think that you need to be 11 member of the bar to 

understand those and we feel that Mr. Kirby did 

not drop the ball, but he thre-~ two passes at 
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.Mr. Mcf.!amarn and they were fumbl~d and now we • re 

asking them to play by the rules. 

55 I 

'l'lm COURT; All riqht. 'l'hank you, gentlemen. 

I think the file and the m~tters that you have 

come in on today have pretty well illustrated ~hat 

we • re talking about. ! 'm not go .in«? to rehash 

everything. Counssl and the pa:rti~s have agre•:?d 

of the elalre itself.., but a:txJut the queetion of 

whether the motion to set aside and for a naw 1 :iltl 

should b! granted. That should be done if the 

evidence establishes either that it. appeared ~ 

be void o.r it•s a result of frau1 ~·r whether it 

was the actual tin~e. or the constructi-ve time which 

is a prior unfair dealing before the court aG ~ 

result of misleadin~ statements or conduct on t~e 

part of one side, in this case ong attorney, ~thi.ch 

resulted in cnuaing ~~e other si1~ to not rcali~e 

what it had to CO. to defend itself. 

who didn :at lcncn..~ anythinc; ah:Jut th.ir.. Mr. MCNanK.ra 

knows something about it. !111!.. I~irby knows sorna1~ol"ling 

but he doesn't know anything about the negotintjons 

and the letters going back and forth" and lfhat \\~, 
!:~2 

JAIME, BROWNING 8: ASSOCIATES, INC. 
CERTIFIED SHORTHAND REPORTERS 

COURT REPORTERS 



·-----
2 

• 
.. 
8 

0 

., 
0 

8 

10 

11 

12 

13 

... 
•• 

•• 
17 

•• 
•• 
10 

.11 

Ia 

13 

.... 
Ia 

-
: 

have is Mr. Kirby's belief that the second 

continuance waa granted, Mr.. MC:t-!aml! ra • s s ta tacent 

~t it was not. The letter of the 20t.~ says that 

in part, that l1r. Kirby ho~es that with the material 

he has sent Mr. McNamara that the suit should be 

dropped and asks that -- and he said if that 'n not 

the re~ult that'a ~) b~ reeQh~d I ~nde~stand you 

There hes been some refert!~nc~ her-e to the 

District Court having said that !1r. Kirby c!.ropped 

the ball and some reference here to z~r • .P-!CNamara 

fumblinq a couple of 9asses. It seems. to the court 

tbet if \lfe se~! -- well, ~irst, :: d~n ~t think there 

is any reason to think that either Y~. Kirby was 

trying to in scme menner t\t.tist r~r • .McNamara 

around nor do I think from the evidence that the 

reverae occurred: but if we say that 1-1r. McNamara 

must in his peril r~ad these letters and respond 

to them promptly to keep Mr. l<h"by from making a 

mistake, it seems t-o me we must also say that :.tr. 

Xirby in his peril would fail to kee? track of the 

c'.oc:ket and on an &2 nswar to the irquiry made. 

I think that's \i'here we ~re. Quite f.ranl<ly, 

as I have told everybody in this case, either 

privately or in the last hearing, I don•t think the 
93 
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that counsel and the pa:!'titls ~ttld have found som·e 

way to dispose of it before it hit this point but 

in the view of the court, th·e evidence Clo~~e. nc t 

justify O!:' establish the g.rounCi wk•ich '«.-1CH.tld ej ther 

p:i~r jucl9}nent ana {Jrde.:c t: n~'l! trial e.nd t:ha t l s 

~~e ruling o! tha eourt. 

J: note the exception, of course, of !tz.t\on=:l 

Airlinc3 to this act~n. If oou.nsa l d:: sir!; t~:l~ 

entry of this order to b~J withl~~lJ f··}: ~ cou:'llr 

of day.os, y-.>u decid<e whet..'!u!r yo•.1 wa:tt to ·'J·;. f~~ Lr3 
with it or nat., we '11 d'l tnat. Do you or,tant. t~ [o 

ahead and spread it n~-1? 

M.~. ClJ\lU{SOlia I would spread it ::igh#: ~ '• 

We're going to appeal it. 

Tlm COUR~z l~:. Gibson, if you will spree d 

it right now ar.d t:i1ey will note th·eir appeal. 

MR. CLARI{SON: Could we h.ave the injunc!;ipn 

TBE COllRT: 'Ihat inju~ction i~ dis~ol".'C~ 

by ito own terms on tr.e thi r<l ·~·f. :oeeern.oer, tbi~: 

coming .ftl?nClay.. I presume f:om o;ihat ha~ .g:..~n~ '>;) 

before in thir1 case that it's the intention o:: 

nation£ 1 .Ai:rlinec t...-, 2!!5:~ th~ 
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1njcnction or something in th~ r~tu~ of ~up~rsed~as 

r;r...ould continue for the reeson t-~": !'r., quite 

c:ertain t"..~ ~ if I shGn:l~ c'fia~olv~ tha injunction 111n -! 

refuse t:o proc«tlc! further t"'1i t.h it.. ye~.:: should b~ 

justie-.oi~ 

if t:h~ Suprcmi! Cour.; intands tc t~kc cogniza ncr.t 

of the matter and rul~ on it, that you see:k til 

supersedeas at that paint. 

'rhe bond is now ten tl:ouaand dollars ani! I 

have another one bctcause it exp.i:es on Monday~ 

! think it's ~n. 
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THE COURT: I <!on •t see any sense in ta"ing I 

all of this. 

(Discussion off the record.) 

MR. CIJ\Rl(SON~ Tom, do you want to --

MR. KIP.BYs All right. 

After the court•s ruling the court and 

counsel had a disouasion in which it wa~ agr&ec 

that the Shea.s would not attempt to enfe~rce the 

outstanding judgment until such time as the Supreme 

Court of Virginia or a Justice thereof ha~. acte~ 

upon National's application fo:: --

I think what happened was that th-g cou.rt saif. i ~ 

would extend its injunction to thnt point. The 

Sheaa didn't agree not to enforc~ it. 

MR. JCIRDY: I thought we were goin-g to de 

it by agreement. 

THE COURT: I was asked to extend t."U;: 

injunction. we were talkinq about whether the k¢nd 

would remain in effect and you all agreed that 

you were going to submit a ·new injunc~ion before 

the old one expires, which will be endorsed by 

c:ounsel which will say that the- exf:CUtion of ~~m 

judgment. which is really the foundation of t.'liz: 

action# would be enjoined unless the injunction~ . ~s 
JAIME. BROWNING 8c ASSOCIATES. INC • 

CERTII"IED SHORTHAND REPORTERS 

COURT REPORTERS 
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is modified or dismissed until such time as the 

Supreme Court of Virginia acts on the petition 

for writ of error. That's got to be done beforE 

the other expires • 

MR. X"f:LEl-D:RE: We'll have an ordar for you 

Monday mornin9 • 

('l'he eourt adjournec at ll:tOO a.ma) 

---cOo--

JAIME, BROWNING & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
CERTIP'IED SHORTHAND REPORTERS 

COURT REPORTERS 
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DWt&. SEA· 
i(EtJIN p. S:-i:'.A 

Plaind.:ff 

l v. 

l' N.mcr.w:. AI?.LnES 
:1 ~'!;"A~ ~,'CO. 1 r~ ~~~~. 
i: 'lSCM F. PG-e?S, .:T? .. , Disttict Sales r .. ana~r 
!I 2~6 ~t ~Tas.~.in:tto:t St=eet 
g ~J.exP.nd:::.t..s, Vi:;:inia 22314 

1.1 ~1IW1!' 
ii 
(• 

I! li MmC:~ ~ Jt~?!' 

1( V:!\:: ~~C:: t..~t o:1 the 12th c:!.cN of July, 1979, at 2:0") ta.:o., or 

,,.as socn tl,.. ... a.ii:er as tl·.e cat= 1I2Y he heard, t."" above i'l~J:iffs >!ill"""" 
li 
!j t.~ a.fo=esaid cou::t: :o:: j~:..ent ~~.st t.lote aba\.-e !Je:f:en~~ 1!1 ~"e m:n e~ 
:r 
:: !IVE !r:Ots.&J·m,ror...L!...ns,. {S5,()10.00) for tn......U.tive a.:rg~er <etd lossessi."'!~~ad 

1: on Ju-:e 3, l9i9. 
•I 

:i ., 

•! 

DI.-\!-TA SHZ:~. 
F::!\'1:1 p. ~·\ 

;; aho\.oe defe:tdan:: at the a~.lll! ca.&t:-ess on· the L. ~ oF .Tl:".e, 197~. 
j; 
:I 
I 

'· i, ,. 
:· 

j; 

r'C:'~ arxi S}'l_ea 
.f'.::t:om~:s at I.z..1 
133 ~.:· 3 ~·b\• 
? • 1). Dt'ZJ!!:' 311") 

• l!g::n~--n. \'L~--.i.J. 2:!-5.;!) 
(CC.'.) 7:1-93i? 

( 
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KIRKLAND~ ELUS 

1776 K Street. N.W. 

Washington Office 
Ate a Code 202 857 ·5000 

Washington. D.C. 20006 

July 5, 1~79 
Chicago Office 

Area Code 312 861·2000 
Telex 25·4361 

To Call Writer Direct 
202857· 5062 

w. B. McNamara, Esq. 
McNamara and Shea 
133 King's Way 
P.O. Drawer 310 
Hampton, VA 23669 

200 E. Randolph Drive 
Chicago, Ill. 6060 1 

Re: Shea·v. National Airlines- General District 
Court for the City of Hampton 

Dear Mr. McNamara: 

~hank you for your courtesy in talking with me on 
July 5, 1979. During that conversation, we agreed that 
~h2 July 12 date set for response to your motion for 
judgment would be extended for two weeks, and that you 
would notify the court·of that extension. We also 
agreed that you would provide me with some basic infor­
mation concerning the Sheas' claim, which I understand 
relates to luggage lost after their return from Nassau. 

.. Upon receipt of your .•l.etter, we will conduct an 
investigation and, if necessary,' retain local counsel. 
If local counsel is retained, you will be informed 
promptly. 

Again, thank you for your cooperation. 

Sincerely 

c7--~-----
TK:bas 

c:c:. J. Lindsey 
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Y/£.,,,.;;'evft~)' 
~f/.~ .. ~~~~ 

~7-U-187.9 
7.2.2-.,!6'()5 

~@.~ 
YAa#n/ / Yirr" 

;I~ JUL 

u lJ-

Kir;.,_ ...... 

Mr. Tan Kirby 
Kirkland & Ellis 
1776 K Street, N. ~v. 
Washington, D. C. 20006 

Dear ~·!r. Kirby: 

July 11, 1979 

Re: Shea v. National Airlines - C£neral 
District Court for the 'City of ~t 

I am enclosing herewith copies of the tickets and baggage 
receipts and related documents showing the flights by Mr. Shea on 
Nqtional Airlines. 

I believe that these should be helpful to you and I might 
point out that since Mr. Shea retumed to Norfolk he has only had the 
use of two surrner suits because of all his other suits were lost by 
National Airlines. 

l\11-IMJR:dj 
Encl. 
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5062 July 20, 1979 

Warren B. McNamara, Bsq. 
2-f.cNama.ra and Shea 
133 Xing's Way 

·P. 0. Drawer 310 
Bampton, Vi:ginia 23669 

Re: Shaa v." National Airlines C-ene.ra.l 
Distri~ COurt .£or tlle City of Bampi:.Qn 

Dear Mr. McNamara: 

. ThanX you for your letter of Jo.ly ll alld fer retu.~ing 
rey cal~ on July 18. Based upon the info:r::sation yoll!:provided, 
we have been able to confirm that the Sheas did not travel on 
National at· all during the flight on which their lt:qgage 
was lost. Instead, the computer shows that they flew through 
Balti::ore, using Easte::n and united. 

Since this was an inteznational fliqht, it was covered 
by the Warsaw Convention. I bave attac.bed a:. copy of this 
for your reference. You wlll note that under Article 30 {3) 1 

liability for lost luggage rests on the carriers who actual~y 
per:fo:r=ed the transportation, in this case Un:ited, Eastern 
and possibly Bahamasair. 

··.· ... . . 
···As. I e:plaiiled, the ca..-riers have mutually agreed that 

lost luggage adjustments are handled by the last carrier i:l 
th.e chain, in this case united. ·You will note that .Ar-..icle 
30(c) expressly gives a cause of act~n against "the last·· 
c:ar=iar." ~·According to nnited' s computer I the Sheas have 
filed a cJ.aim with United for a red suit bag bearing tag 
014-72-96 which claic is recorded as SND t0753. united 
has mailed the Sheas ·a claim foz:n and, upon receipt of the 
i.:lfor:ation requested there, appears ready to make a reason­
a.b~a settlement. In that regard, however, I call your atten­
tion to the lim.tatio."ls of liability set out i.n Ar--icl.e 22 ( 2) • 
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Wa.r.ren B. Mc!lamara, Esq. 
July 20, 1979 
Pac;e T"-'O 

'l'here are many other reasons why t..'la Sheas have no 
claim against Nationa~, which nevez:. car-:-ied their bags. 
For example, n~ prompt cla~was made in· wx-iting to ti 
Nationa~, nor were the other ter.::s of National's ta:if! 
.CO:lCerDing lost luggaqa complied with. I have attached 
"pac;es .. f:rom a recent pleading citing nmn.erous cases holding 
that. iiu:h ta.ri~f · pl:'Ovisions .bave an effect equival.ent 
1:o lRW .: -·. . . . .. 

.• . . • :. ·.; .• :" .• · .. :· · .. : . ~·: ~: .5 •. ... ~ . 
·' • • • 4 • 

. ~-· · ... :t hope that this letter and the Warsaw Convention . 
· ··pro·~e.e. you with _sufficient grol.llld.s to drop you: suit 

aqa:in.st- National. I: so, please let 1ne know. If not, I 
Wldersta.nd that you wi..ll. grant me a further "t:-.io-week 
extension on which to respond to your Motion for Jud~nt. 

~hank you for your courtesy. 

Sillcerely yours, 

Encl. 

.... .. 
., _;:.·:·; .•L ~- .• : ,; 

•• ;t. ··-: -. ••••· ••• : • . •• 

. ...... . 
... ~ . . . . . " •·. 

. . . . · .. . .. . . 
... ··· . -' .. ~ .. . .. 

. ··.··-•. ... ... 

• .. 
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· 5062 August 9, 1979 

Warren B. l~csa:nara, Esq. 
Mt:N a.r.ara and Shea 
133 Xing • z Way 
P.O. Drawer 3l0 
Bagpton, Virg~a 23669 

~ia·: Shea v. National A.i.:.lines General. 
· District Court. fer the City of Hampton 

. 
Dear Mr ~ Mc~a.ma.ra: 

Zn lata July we agreed to. exte.'ld the data on which 
National mnst respond to your outstanding ~tion for 
Ju.d~t pendi:lg your decision as to whether or not it 
shou.ld be witl:d.rawn. I have not heard f:om you sines, 
and you: secretar.{ was unab~e to give n:e a status report 
when J: call.ed. 

J: presu:s that you still have th6 -matter t:..'lder 
con~idaration and will advise me when you reach a decision. 
If you sleet to proc:eecl, we will retain local counse~ 
and Ir.ak.a tha prompt response to which you are entitled. 
In the mean t.i.I!::e, however 1 I Wlda_"""'Stand that the case 
w.ill re:t:ain .in abeyance. As we discussed, sines National 
did not ever carry the Sheas on tbiair jO'tl..-:ley home, it 
has a n,rnber of absolute defe!lses which it does !lOt wish 
1:o lose by default. 

. · · Tb.a:lk you for :yotl.r cont.in_ui.og co~....ssy in this zr.a tte::-. 
J:. l.cox· fonrard to haa.ri:lg from you. 

Si:lc::!lrely yours, 

Tom Xirl;y 
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